"~ GCS-General Client Services, Inc.
18395 Wood Thrush Street
Lake Oswego, Oregon 97035
(503)-684-0550

December 27, 2004

- Bill Houston

Executive Director

Port City Development Center

. 2124 N. Williams Avenue
Portland, Or 97227

" Re:  Remediation of Lead Contaminated Soil, Port City Development Center
~= " TFacility, 2124 N. Williams Avenue, Portland, Oregon

Dear Mr. Houston:

In accordance with your request, at the direction of the Oregon Department of
Environmental Quality (“ODEQ”), and on behalf of the Port City Development
Center (PCDC), General Client Services Inc. (GCS) supervised removal of lead
impacted soil from the PCDC facility located at 2124 N. Williams Avenue in
Portland, Oregon (the Site). Soil that exceeded the Oregon Department of

- Environmental Quality (ODEQ) cleanup criteria for lead for residential property (400
mg/kg) was excavated and transported off site for disposal at a suitable disposal
facility. Soil excavation, transport, and disposal were conducted consistent with the
DEQ approved work plan, Emergency Repairs to Building B and Soil Removal Action
Work Plan March 24, 2004, and QAPP Quality Assurance Prdject Plan Phase 2
Environmental site assessment April 26, 2004.

. SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is approximately 1.25 acres in size and is located on the east side of North.
Williams Avenue, between North East Thompsoen and Tillamook Street, in Portland,
Oregon. A single-family dwelling (“20 N. Thompson Street”) is located within the
north central portion of the site and is bordered by the site on three (3) sides by the
subject property. The site consists of (3) buildings that function as warehouse :
(“Building C”), which is attached on the-south to office (“Building B”), cafeteria and
training facility and (“Building A”), located on the northwest corner of the site, which
contains training a facility, all three buildings are occupied by Port City Development
Center (“PCDC™). The site contains three (3) paved parking areas located in the -
southeast, southwest and central west portions of the property. Approximately (20)
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percent of the site is unpaved. PCDC uses the sité as a vocational training and
employment facility for adults with disabilities.

HISTORY

The site was originally developed for residential use around 1900. In 1901, at least
eight (8) residences were located on the site. Industrial development began in 1926,

- with the construction of the main manufacturing building at 2124 N. Williams
(“Building B?). All of the residential buildings were removed from the site by the
early 1980’s. Building “B” was used for metal fabrication and furniture making until
being purchased for use as Wagstaff Battery Manufacturing in the early 1960’s.
Wagstaff occupied the manufacturing building until the mid 1990’s. A concrete tilt-
up warehouse (“Building C”) was added to the southern portion of the Wagstaff
‘manufacturing building in the early1970’s, and was leased to several manufacturing-
use tenants through the 1990°s. The building located within the northwest portion of
the site (“ Building A”) was constructed in the 1930’s and has been occupied by
industrial-use tenants since that time. Its current owner PCDC purchased the vacant
site in September 1998.

Data obtained from previous investigations indicate that site soil had been impacted
by lead. In October and November of 1997, 362 tons of lead contaminated soil was
removed from the eastern portion of the site (north of the currently paved area in the
southeast corner of the site and extending south approximately 50 feet under a newly
paved area at the west entrance to Building “B”. The soil included 335 tons of soil
removed around the former drywell that were previously treated with a stabilizing
agent.

} SITE REGULATORY BACKGROUND

‘ Accordmg to available site documentatlon, investigation and regulatory oversight
began in the late 1980’s with a lead deposition study of the operating facility. This
investigation revealed lead particulate fallout concentrations as high as 16,500 mg/kg
with and average concentration of 1900 mg/kg. ODEQ also collected soil samples
from the facility in 1986 and found lead concentrations as high as 4000 mg/kg.

Around September of 1992 ODEQ staff carried out RCRA inspection of the operating
Wagstaff facility. Documentation of this inspection revealed that from 1972 until at
least 1990, all general washing of the floors and other manufacturing areas, including
lead oxide pasting area, generated lead contamination and perhaps low pH (from
Sulfuric acid) wastewater. This water was discharged to two (2) sumps (Metal
holding tanks) in the floor of the facility where it was allowed to settle for a time and
then discharged into a drywell behind and to the east of the manufacturing building. It
was noted that the surface area around the drywell was stained yellow with dead and
stressed grass, possﬂoly due in part to a building exhaust fan that discharged low pH
condensate in that area. There was no record that a drywell discharge permit was ever
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obtained or required by ODEQ. The sump and drywell system was noted as a
potential source of subsurface lead contamination.

A February 1994 ODEQ memo noted that lead oxide had been “mined” from the

interior wall of the drywell, and sent to a smelter. Some soil around the drywell had
“been excavated and stockpiled. The stockpiles were estimated to be between 50-75
 tons, and were placed east of Building “B” in the area of the exhaust fan. A letter was
sent to Wagstaff in February of 1994 informing them that they were in violation of
RCRA by storing hazardous waste in stockpiles. In April of 1995, the contaminated
soil was treated by chemical fixation using cément kiln dust until it was no longer a
characteristic hazardous waste (less than 5mg/L TCLP lead). On April 7, 1996 ODEQ
issued a Letter of Authorization (SW LOA #409) to bury the treated lead- o
contaminated soil onsite. The Letter of Authorization required that the disposal area
be covered with a double layer of 6-mil plastic and covered with 6 inches of clean
soil. Soil was backfilled to its original location. Philip Environmental subsequently
removed treated soil in October and November of 1997. A total of 362.2. tons of soil
and material was sent to the Troutdale Landfill. : '

An Underground Storage Tank (“UST”) was decommissioned and removed in 1993.
The UST was located west of Building “C”. No contamination was detected upon
removal of the UST. '

In February of 1998 the ODEQ approved a cleanup plan of the site that concluded

- that site soil had been remediated, and that contaminated lead was not a concern in
shallow soil. This conclusion was based upon available data. The approval noted that
lead-contaminated soil beneath Sump#1, located in the northern portion of Building
“B”, could remain in place because removal would endanger the structural integrity
of Building “B”. ODEQ agreed to allow this contaminated soil to remain in place,
without further action, on the condition that additional action could be required if site
conditions were to change.

SAMPLE COLLECTION AND FIELD INVESTIGATION

In order to satisfy the conditions of the Prospective Purchaser Agreemeént (“PPA”)
entered between ODEQ and PCDC, In January of 2003 General Client Services
(GCS), contracted with EnviroForensics Investigations (EFI) to conduct soil and
sump material sampling at the site under the direction of ODEQ. The soil sampling
consisted of the collection of 71 discrete soil samples from 32 sample points. All
samples were collected from six (6) inch interface of from one (1) to one and a half
" (1.5) feet below ground surface (“bgs”), or from two and a half (2.5) feet to three (3)
. feet bgs. Results of the testing and laboratory results are contained in report by:
EnviroForensics March 21, 2003. The subsequent analysis of the report showed

" indication of lead contamination in excess of ODEQ clean up criteria for residential

property of 400 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg or parts per million).
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On March 4, 2004 ODEQ issued a “No Further Action Letter Withdraw” for the
Former Wagstaff Facility ECSI #1243. Due to undisclosed facts from the previous
owners and the testing completed by EFI and GCS, the letter required additional
investigation, testing and remediation work be completed.

On March 24, 2004 GCS on behalf of PCDC prepared a work plan and submitted to
ODEQ for approval. The work plan outlined additional investigation, testing and -
remediation. On April 26, 2004 a Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) was
prepared by GCS for the City of Portland and ODEQ. Both the work plan and the
QAPP outlined the technical and analytical approach for the final
investigation/characterization activities at 2124 N. Williams Avenue.

In May 2004, GCS collected soil samples to further delineate the lateral and vertical .
extent of contaminated soil that exceeded the DEQ clean up criteria for residential
properties. The purpose of the investigation was to: '

1) Further delineate the lateral and vertical extent of lead contamination in
shallow soil that exceeds the residential cleanup standard for lead

2) Assess whether or not lead was present in shallow soil on the residential
property north of the subject property (20 NE Thompson), and if present
whether or not the concentration of lead exceeds the cleanup criteria for
residential properties :

3) Determine the most appropriate disposal method for potentially hazardous
material located near previous sampling location B-18.

During the May 2004 sampling event, confirmatory soil samples were collected from
depth intervals that would be left in place following removal of soil that exceeded the
ODEQ clean up criteria. The findings of the May 2004 sampling event were
summarized in Results of Additional Soil Sampling by GCS, PCDC Property, 2124 N.
Williams Ave, Portland, OR, May 24, 2004.

TCLP analysis on soil samples collected in May 2004 near former sampling location
18 showed soil in this area to be non-hazardous. In addition, lead was not identified
in shallow soil at 20 NE Thompson at concentrations that exceed the residential

- cleanup standard. However, based on a previous investigation, lead had been
identified in soil immediately west of this property at a concentration that did exceed
the DEQ clean up criteria. The results of the May 2004 sampling event as well as

~ previous sampling results are summarized in Figure 1. '

FIELD WORK
In May 2004 the unfinished portion of Building “B” floor was scrapped and the

remaining sump was filled with excess material and the floor was prepared for the
concrete cap, a 6-mil. Plastic barrier was placed over the existing floor and
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~ approximately six (6) inches of concrete was poured over the entire floor area. (See
work plan dated March 24, 2004). :

On August 21, 2004 GCS personnel supervised removal of soil that contained lead in
concentrations that exceeded the' DEQ cleanup criteria (400 mg/kg) for residential
property. Excavation work took place in stages beginning August 21 and continuing
through September 14, 2004. Munitor Construction and Flying H Construction
excavated-the soil. Excavated soil was transported to the Hillsboro Landfill for
disposal. Copies of the waste disposal documentation are presented in Appendix A.

Lead impacted soil was excavated to various depths, as shown in Figure 2. The area
along the west side of the private residence located at 20 NE Thompson was
excavated to a depth of 0.5 to 1.5 feet below grade. The area adjacent to the
northwest corner of Building B was excavated to a depth of 3 to 5 feet below grade.
The area in the southeast corner of the unpaved area east of Building B and the area
immediately east of the residence at 20 NE Thompson were excavated to a depth of 1
to 3 feet below grade. The backyard area of the residence at 20 NE Thompson and
the remaining area in the northeast portion of the Site were excavated to a depth of 3
to 5 feet below grade. '

During excavation of lead impacted soil, occasional subsurface structures were
encountered. Tom Roick of ODEQ was informed and visited the site on August 21%
and September 1% during the excavation and directed that the additional soil needed
to be removed. Based on visual observation, areas that had been excavated during
previous remediation efforts at the site also were apparent. In addition, during the
excavation activities, localized pits were encountered that appear to have been used as
disposal areas during previous activities at the site. Wherever possible, areas of
obvious contamination were excavated. Approximately 750 cubic yards of soil were
excavated and transported off-site for disposal. Due to proximity of structures, some
areas that were impacted with lead at concentrations greater than the residential

- cleanup standard of 400 mg/kg were hand excavated loaded into a drop-box covered
and removed to Hillsboro Landfill. Figure 3 shows areas and levels of contamination
left in place. E

- Excavated soil was loaded on dump trucks, covered, and transported to the Hillsboro
Landfill for disposal. During dry conditions, prior to leaving the site, the exteriors of
the trucks were cleaned with brooms to remove any dirt and dust. When it was wet,
the trucks were washed with a pressure washer before they left the site.

Upon completion of the excavation work and receipt of the analytical reports for the
confirmatory samples, a water permeable geosynthetic membrane was placed over the
base of the remedial excavation. The membrane defines the extent of the removal
action. Clean, (Sample 21CS) imported soil (fill) was placed in the excavation and
compacted to bring the site to its-original grade. The upper surface of the fill was
seeded with grass.
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CONFIRMATORY SAMPLES

Confirmatory samples were collected during and following excavation activities in
August and Septembel 2004. The confirmatory samples were collected of left-in-
place soil (figure3) along the edges and bottoms of the excavations. To minimize the
potential for cross-contamination between samples, the stainless steel spoons were
decontaminated between sample locations using a Liquinox wash and distilled water
rinse. Representative soil samples were transferred to laboratory supplied sample
bottles. The sample containers were labeled, placed on ice, and transported, under
chain-of-custody documentation, to North Creek Analytical for testing for total lead

* using analytical method EPA 6020. Copies of the laboratory reports and the chain-of-
custody forms are provided "in Appendix B.

FINDINGS

‘The locations of the confirmatory samples and the lead concentrations in the samples
are presented on Figure 3. Except for one location, shallow soils with lead
contamination greater than the residential clean up criteria of 400 mg/kg, was
excavated and removed from the site. A small area located west of the northwest
corner of Building B contains lead at concentrations greater than the 400-mg/kg
cleanup criteria (samples 15CS and 20CS, Figure 3). To minimize potential exposure

- to lead contaminated soil, these areas have been capped with asphalt.

A copy of this report has been submitted to Tom Roick, Project Manager of the
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality, Northwest Region on behalf of Port
City Development Center located at 2124 N. Williams Avenue Portland, Oregon
97227 formally fequesting a “No Further Action Letter” for the above-described
site.

Respectfully Submitted,

Russ G(deaird, President
General Client Services, Inc.

~Att: Figures 1,2 &3
‘ Appendix A Waste Mamfests
Appendix B Lﬂbmatmy Reports and Chain-of-Custody Forms

Cc:  Thomas E. Roick, DEQ NWR
Thomas Gainer, DEQ NWR
Charlie Landman, DEQ LQ
Howard Cutler, City of Portland
Mike Slater, EPA Region 10
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APPENDIX A

WASTE MANIFESTS
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Page 2 of 6
_ Customer: PORT CITY DEVELOPMENT CENTER

Account Number: 515-0002040-1515-0
< . 'NAGéMEN ' ' L Invoice Date: . 08/31/2004
ﬁ;ﬁ,;&:‘;ﬁ , T ~ - Invoice Number: ‘ 0040243-1515-4
205 SE Minter Bridge Road , , 4 Terms: NET 30 DAYS
rlillsboro,"OR 97123. . ’ :
-' ' )
‘Lte Ticket ~ Description ' . ’ : Quantity U/M . Rate _Amount
08/21/04 723003 Veh#:145 - '
i Manf#: mike meyers ' . )
-+ Cont/soil TON 15.60 111.38
! . - Gnrrportc ; o
: :  Municipal fees 24.09
-Municipal fees 4.28
Municipal fees 2.14
) ' Ticket total 142.79
08/21/04 723016 Veh#: 115 _ -
B Mdnf#: brett sines - : ‘ , ‘ o _
Cont/soil ' ‘ R - 7.23 TON ' 16.60 112.78
-Gnrtr:port ¢ il ' s
Municipal fees 2531 -
Municipal fees : - 4.34
Municipal fees \ 2.16
. ' Ticket total 144.58
NI31/04 723018 Veh# 144
i Manf#: chris sines , ) : ‘ .
‘Cont/soil ~\. 815} TON 15.60 127.14
~ Gnrrporte - : . o
o Municipal fees 28.53
' Municipal fees 4.89
Municipal fees 2.44
' . Ticket total 163.00
“W21/04 723025 Vehi 136
' ' Manf#: sabrifia gil .
Cont/soil TON 15.60 146.01
Gnrtr:port ¢
Municipal fees 32.76
Munitipal fees 5.62
. Municipal fees 2.80
~ Ticket total 187.19
-f21/04 723028 Veh#: 114
. Marif#: shaun dady < o
" Contfsoil . TON 15.60 126.67
N Gnrirportc | ' o
Municipal fees 28.42
Municipal fees 4.87
Municipal fees .. 243
S Ticket total -162.39
[ [21/04 723032 Veh#: 140 :
S “‘Manf#: ron christen . : - . _
Cont/soil . ’ ) - TON 1580 . 160.68 -
- Gnrirport ¢ = '
Muinicipal fees - 36.05
Municipal fees 6.18
“ Municipal fees 3.09
: "~ Ticket total 206.00 -
- 121/04 723040 Veh#:124° :
' o Manf#: jeff ely : R .
Cont/soil S . : o 9.17 ] TON - 1660 143.05
Gnrtr:port ¢ ; ' : S ,
Municipal fees 32.10
Municipal fees 5.50
Municipal fees 2.75
S Ticket total 183.40
. 21/04. 723056 Veh#:118 . o
h Manf# mariano beta % o : v : .
"Con’dsml““\ S ‘ N 9.87 TON 1560 153.97

10610 ﬁl’ﬁnted:on Recycled Paﬁén‘ :
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Ticket total _

.187.59

000049652715002

-
Id
-:Date Ticket  Description Quaniity =« UM Rate Amount
' Gnrtr:port ¢ o '
Municipal fees 34.55
- Municipal fees, 5.92
Muriicipal fees 2.96
- - .Ticket total 187.40
08/21/04 723088 Veh#tmm ' -
o © Manf# mike meyers ' -
Cont/soil TON 15.60 160.36
Gnrtriportc - o
Municipal fees + 35.98
Municipal fees 6.17. .
Municipal fees 3.08
S , Ticket total 20559
. 08/21/04 723113 Veh#:tmm e
: ‘ - Manf#: bret sines . _ A
Cont/soil TON 15.60. 175.03°
Gnrir:port ¢ h :
Municipal fees 39.27 -
Municipal fees 6.73.
Municipal fees . L L R .3.36"
’ . Ticket total ' ' ‘ . © 224.39
08/21/04 723114 Veh#jir !
’ , Manf# chris sines : . :
Cont/soil ' : N 9.38 ) TON 15.60 146.32
Gnrtriportc ' : 4 :
Municipal fees 32.83
Municipal fees 563
Municipal fees 281
_ -~ . Ticket total 187.59 .
08/21/04 723123 Vehi#jir : _ L
- Manf#: shawn dady - ’ :
Cont/soil ’ TON 15.60 163.33
Gnrirportc : -
Municipal fees 36.65
Municipal fees 6.28
Municipal fees 314
: T Ticket total 209.40
- 08/21/04 - 723132 Vehitjir C
. . Manf# sabrina gill - » .
Cont/soil : TON 15.60 182.20:
Gnrtr:port ¢ T s o
Municipal fees 40.88 -
- Municipal fees 7.01 -
" Municipal fees . 350
o © . Ticket total 233.59.
D8/21/04 723135 Veh#:jir , : , D
S. 7. Manf#: ron christen o
T Cont/soil . o A : .~ “TON 15.60 : 180.80 .
Gnrtrportc - . . ' L o : N
Municipal fees, - o o 40.57
"Municipal fees 6.95 ..
"Municipal fees .. 347
‘ Ticket total 231.79
38/21/04 723144 Veh#:jir L
: B Manf#: mariano beta o
-Cont/soil - TON 15.60 146.32
- Gnrtr:port ¢ ‘ : .
Municipal fees 32.83
Municipal fees 563
Municipal fees 281




Accoﬁnt Number:

Page 4 of 6

515-0002040-1515-0

740010 .

y : : Invoice Date: 08/31/2004
(MASTE MANAGEMENT Invoice Number: 0040243-1515-4
3205 SE Minter Bridge Road Terms: ‘ NET 30 DAYS
Hillsboro, OR 97123 -

Date Ticket  Description Quantity . UM Rate . Amount
. )8/21/04 ~ 723146 Veh#:jir ' '
' © Manf#: jeff ely e .
i Con/soil 9.39 TON 15.60 146.48
Gnrtrport ¢ - _
- Municipal fees. 32.87
" Municipal fees 5.63
Municipal fees 281
Ticket total 187.78
"08/21/04 723198 Veh#:tmm
' Manf#: miike meyers .
Cont/soil TON - 15.60 139.46
Gnitr.port ¢ ’ ‘
Muriicipal fees 31.29
) Municipal fees 5.36
Municipal feés 268
. Ticket total - 178.79
08/21/04 723203 Veh#:tmm, :
. Mani#: bret sines ' - :
Cornit/soil 11.81\ TON 15.60 - 184.23
Gnrir:pott c ~ .
: Municipal fees : 41.34
Municipal fees 7.09"
Municipal fees 3.54
 Ticket total 236.20
08/21/04 723205 Veh#:tmm .
. Manf#: sabroma go;; ~ ' o
P Cont/soil TON 15.60 170.97
Gnrtriport ¢ CoN :
Municipal fees 38.36
Municipal fees 6.58
Municipal feés 3.28
Tieket total 219.19
- 08/21/04 723206 Veh#tmm
: : -Manf#: chris sines S _
Cont/soil TON 15.60 150.43
) © Grtrportc - - - ;
Municipal fees 35.77
Municipal fees - 6.13
_ Munieipal fees 3.06
Ticket total 204.39
ng/31/04 723207 Veh#:rmm.
T ’ .~ Manf#: shaun dady . : iy
_.. Cent/soil : TON 15.60 N 158.65
" ‘Gnrtrport ¢ .- o ; ‘ o
. Municipal fees 35.60
* Munieipal fees - 6:10
- . ‘Municipal fees 3.05
~ o .- Ticket total 203.40
. 31704 * 725977 Veh#:118 - .
. Manf# mike meyers
Cont/soil TON 16,60 138.99
Gnrir:port ¢ '
Municipal fees 31,19
Municipal fees 5.35
Municipal fees | 2.67
. ‘ Ticket total 178.20
' /81/04 725978 Veh#:136 :
ST Manf# tony hayes C el T
Cont/soil ~ TON. 1560 214.81
Gnrtrport ¢ ' :

_&Pﬁnlcd on Recycled Paper
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']

'J -
|
]
Date - Ticket . Description Quantity Um- Rate Amount
b T Municipal fees- : 4820
Municipal fees 8,26
" Municipal fees 413
o . o Ticket total 275.40
- 108/31/04- 725984 Vehi#: 144 '
.. Manf# chris sines N ,
Cont/soil TON 15.60 147.73
Gnrtr;port ¢ ' .
Municipal fees 33156
Municipal fees 568
Municipal fees 284 i
o : . Ticket total '189.40 |
108/31/04° 726000 Veh#: 147 :
oo Manf#: bret sines o
Cont/soil TON 15:60 17924 . |
Gnrtr:port ¢ : o '
Municipal fees 40.22
Municipal fees 6.89
Municipal fees 3.44
o . Ticket total 229.79
08/31/04 726105 Veh#jir ) ( . ’
Manf#: bret sines . S
~ Cont/soil \\}@ TON - 15.60 168.17
Gnrtr:port ¢ _
Municipal fees : ' 36.61
~ Municipal fees 6.28
Municipal fees 3.13
o Ticket total - 209.19
08/31/04 726122 Vehijir g :
O - Manf# tony hayes . _ . :
_Cont/soil ' g r TON 15.60 206.38
Gnrtr:port ¢ : ' . -
Munigcipal fees ' 46:31
Municipal fees "7.94
Municipal fees 3.96
. © 7 Ticket total 264.59
08/31/04 726140 Vehitjir , , , ‘
S Manf#: chris sines - N S :
Cont/soil TON 15.60 . 184.54
Gnrirportc N T L
Municipal feés 41.41 .
. Municipal féees 710
Municipal fees 3,54
: " Ticket total 236.59
- 08/31/04 726150 Vehi#dt
AR Manf#: mike meyers \ . o L
Cont/soil BT 9.13") TON | 15.60 - 142,42
“Gprttporter . Yt o o
. -Municipal'fees 31.96. -
Municipal fees 548
" Municipal fees 2.73
- Ticket total 182.59 -
08/31/04 726198 Veh#:dt
' o Manf# bret sines ' , o ~
Cont/soil TON | 15.60 187.66 §
_Gnrirportc ' SR
Municipal fees S 4214 -8
* Municipal fees 722 8
Municipal fees 360 °
o ‘Ticket total -~ 240.58
08/31/04 726216 Veh#:dt Co
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Account Number: 515-0002040-1515-0

Baxnienmiibs : 2! Invoice Date: 08/31/2004
I RSTE A MAGENENT | Invoice Number: 0040243-1515-4
. 1205 SE Minter Bridge Road : ' : Terms: . NET 30 DAYS
Hillsboro, OR 97123. : ) :
. Jate Ticket  Description - ' - "~ Quanlty . UM - .. Rate Amount
s Manf#: chris sines ' ‘ S 5
Cont/soil 9.@ TON . 1560 154.44
: : Gnrirportc i ‘
P . Municipal fees - ' . < , _ 34.65
C "7 . Municipal fees . o o : ‘ 5.94
_Municipal fees : - 2.97
Ticket total ' , 198.00

B/31/04 726219 Vehitdt
. , Manf#: mike meyers

Cont/soil i 9.30\_TON 15.60 145.08
Gnrtrport ¢ S ’

Municipal fees ‘ 32.55
Municipal fees ' ' . ' - 558
Municipal fees .~ ' ' 278
Ticket total o : v : © 186.00 - -

" 3/31/04 726283 Veh#jir

Manf#: bret sines v : ’
15.60 182.52

Corit/soil
Gnrtr:port ¢ . ,
Municipal fees : 40.95
Municipal fees ' : : 7.02
Municipal fees : , : : 3.51
. - Ticket total - : ' ; ‘ 234.00
ud/31/04 726295 Veh#jir : i - ‘
: Manf#: mike meyers 7N ) S
Cont/soil - 9.37 TON . 15.60 146.17
Gnrtr:port € Ny '
Municipal fees , : 32.80
- . Municipal fees s . 5.62
Municipal fees e ( L{ 2/ ) : 2.81
) . Tickettotal .. . T A LI’I, | . . ~ . 187.40
, Total Cuirent Charges ’, j ! | %\ 6.908.20°

iy RiE e
‘ 11/12/2002 Payment - thank you _1,589.20-
Total Payments Received - ' o R . : 1,589.20- -
8
}Q\'i’dntcd.én ~R;c;/clcﬁ Paper
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Hillsbors Landfill, Inc. o - - TICHET:
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illsboro Lapdfill, Inc.

SES SE Minter Bitidge,  Hillsbors 87123

onsumer Copmants? He want §o kﬁeu‘ .

LEABE phone: SB3-540-3427
CUSTOMER: S152132 / PORT CITY DEVELDPMENT CEMTER
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H111 boro Landfill, Inc. : o TICKET: 728218
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T

Payment Sub.,ﬁlltted A

B CSR Sorpr: Paymant Confirmation

Thanl you for your payment.
The followlng payment request has besn submitted.

‘Reference ID: . 3777321054
Date and time: §1/11/2004 16:20:00 (CST)
Account number: 515-0002040-1515-0
~ Account type:  Buslness -
Payment type:” Invoice: 0040243-1515~4 ' : FE
Payment amount: $1‘,CO0.00
Payment method: Checking ***2011 o T T

- https://securel.'bi,llcrwcb.com/wmg/BiHerConsole/inetSrv‘?sessionHandle::lTkSNFaKrSA... 411/11/20'04 |



WASTE MIANAGENIENT
Hilisboro' Landfill

rage £ Ul o

- Customer: PORT GITY DEVELOPMENT CENTER

Account Number: ’515-0002040-1 515-0
Invoice Date: - 09/30/2004

. Invoice Number: 0040598-1515-1

v Cont/soil

- A

&Pﬂﬁmd on Recycled Paper

000049652715002°

3205 SE Minter Bridge Road Terins: NET 30-DAYS
Hillsboro, OR 97123 ‘
{Daie, . Ticket Description - Quantity’ U/M Rate’ ' . Amount
00/01/04 726332 Veh# 144 ) ' - '
. )7 - Manf#: chris sines _— ' i o
- Cont/soll 996 TON ‘ 15.60 - . “155.37
_ Gnrtrport ¢ ' ’
Municipal fees 34.86-
Municipal fees 5.98:
Municipal fees 2:98
- Ticket total 199.19
00/01/04 726374 Vehi# 141
' Manf#: mike meyers o
\/ Cont/soil 8.85 " TON 15.60° 138.06'
- Gnrtr:port ¢ o . »
Municipa} feés 30.98.c
Municipal fees ©531
Municipal fees N 2.65
_ ) Ticket total 177.00
08/01/64 726389 Veh#:104
' Manf#: bret sines ) ) .
7 Contsol 1195  TON 15.60 186.42
. Gnrir:port ¢ :
; _ ‘Municipal feés 41.83
' Municipal-fees 7.7
Municipal fees 3,58
Ticket total © 238.00
00/01/04 726390 Veh#:1
. Manf# chris hines , ’ .
\/ Cont/soil 1011 TON 15.60 157.71
Gnrtr:port ¢ : '
Municipal fees 35,39
Municipal fees 6.07 .
Municipal fees’ 3.03
) . Ticket total 202.20
-09/01/04 726432 Veh#jlr . | '
Ay Manf# mike méyers o : ‘
© o (/ * Cont/soil - T 1037 = TON . 15.60 161.77
Gnrtrport ¢ _— : ' o
© Municipal fees: 36.30°
Municipal feés 6.22
Municipal fees o3
) - Ticket total 207.40:
19/01/04 726464 Vehijr ‘
- Manf#: bret sines .
‘ J Cont/soil 1258  TON- ~ 15.80- . 196.24
~ Gnrirportc ~ : ’ : .
Municipal feés "44.03
Municipal fees _ S 7155
Municipal-fees : : 8T
- A Ticket total ' 251.59
99/04/04 726477 Veh#jir '
- Manf#: chris sines S
\/‘ Cont/soil ‘ 9.88 TON 16.60 - 154.12
y Gnrr:port ¢ : ' P B
Municipal fees : 34,58
Municipal fees 1. . 1 593
Murjicipal fees. 2,96
) +Ticket total 197.59
19/01/04 726515 Veh#jr
,\/5 Manf#: mike meyers : o
‘ 9.87. TON - 1560 < 15397




'Rale

lOsGUUl\J +

Dote” . Ticket Description Quantily um Amount
; ~ Gnrirportc A T
Municipal fees 34.55
Municipal fees 5.92
Municipal fees .2.96
o Ticket total 187.40
99/01/04 726562 Veh#.00 :
~ - Manf# burt sines
- Cont/soil 12.16 TON 15.60 189.69
(/ Gnrtr:port ¢ -
’ : ‘Municipal fees - 42.56
: Municipal fees 7.30
Municipal fees 3.64
S ' " Ticket total 243.19
39/01/04 _ 726569 Veh# 15
' , Manf#: chris sines : : '
) / " Cont/soil 110.05  TON 15.60 156.78
Ghrtr.portc - ' - '
Municipal fees 35.18
Municipal fees 6.03
Municipal fees 3.01
. ' Ticket total 201.00
19/01/04 726585 Veh#.S
o Manf#: mike meyers ‘
\/ Cont/soil 10.30  TON 15.60 160.68
' Grirfrport ¢
Municipal fees 36.05
Municipal fees 6.18
" Municipal fees 3.09
Ticket total 206.00
)9/01/04 726642 Vehi#: 1 '
/ Manf#: bret sines . -
Cont/soil 13.12 TON 15.60 204.67
Gnrtr;port ¢ o ‘
. Municipal fees 45,92
Municipal fees 7.87
Municipal fees 3.93
o » -, Ticket total - 262.39
)>*01/04 726656 Veh#tmm '
. Manf#: chris sines :
‘/v Contsoil 1050 = TON 15.60° 163.80
Gnrtr:port ¢ o ‘
Municipal fees 36.75
Municipal fees 6.30
Municipal fees 315
) ‘' Ticket total - 210.00. -
) 01/04 726658 Vehittmm . '
' © Manf# mike meyers ‘ : S -
|/ . Cont/soil, ‘ ‘9.47 TON - 15.60 14773
: Gnrtr:port ¢ : : .
Municipal fees -33.15 -
Municipal fees 568 .
Municipal fees. 2.84
Ticket total 189,40
v )1/04 726740 Veh#:tmm ’
: Marnif#: bret sines . .
/ Cont/soil -’ 13.82  TON 15.60" 215.59.
Gnrtr:port ¢ : '
- Municipal fees 48.37
Municipal.fees. 8.28
Municipal fees 414
276.39

Ticket total

000949652715002 :



i = ®
WASTE MANAGEMENT
) A .
Hillsboro Landfill

Page 4 ot b

Account Number: 515-0002040-1515-0.

Invoice Date: ‘ . 09/30/2004

Invoice Number: 0040598-1515-1

TAOMRIN

" 3205 SE Minter Bridge Road Termis: - i NET 30 DAYS
Hillsboro, OR 97123 " ' _ :
. Date Ticket  Description Quantity UM, Rate Amount .
J8/01/04 726762 Vehdjir L ‘ '
- Manf# mike meyers - )
- Cont/soil. 9.47 TON 15.60 147.73
Gnrtrport c .
.Municipal fees 33.15
Municipal fees 5.68
_ Municipal fees 2.84
. ~ Ticket total 189.40
09/02/04 726834 Veh# 144
Manf#: chris sines ] o ,
Cont/soil 10.63 TON _ 15.60 165.82
Gnrirportc
Municipal fees 37.21
Municipal fees 6.38
Municipal fees 3.18
o . Tickettotal 212.59
. 09/02/04 726859 Veh#:145 :
' Manf#: bret sines ‘ :
o Cont/soil - 11.26 TON 15.60 175.65
: / Gnrtr:port ¢ :
- Municipal fees 39.41
Municipal fees 8.76 .
‘Municipal fees 3.37
o " Ticket total 275.18
09/02/04 726860 Veh#124
N : ‘Manf# glenn worthe ' ' LT ' :
Cont/soil 10.32 TON 1560 160.99.
Gnrtr:port ¢ o ' ‘
Municipal fees 36.12
Municipal fees 6.19
Municipal fees 3.09
. , Ticket total 206.39
ne/02/04 726893 Veh#:143 '
o / Manf# rodger harme ,
Cont/soil ‘ 12.81- TON 15.60 199.83
Gnrirport ¢ ' : - :
Municipal fees 44 84
Municipal fees 7.69
Municipal fees 3.84
_ Ticket total 256.20
"9/02/04 726899 Veh#:00
. . Manf#: chris sines . o ‘ S
. Cont/soil - 10.44  TON 15.60 . 162.86
\/ Ghirtr:port ¢ ' o .
Municipal fees 36.54,
- Municipal fees 6.26
Municipal fees - 3.13
' " Ticket total 208.79
9/02/04 726944 Veh#:1
Manf#: bret sines , o
,/ Contfsoil 12.13 TON 189.22
Nt - Gnrtrport c : s
" Municipal fees .. 4248
Municipal fees 7287
-Municipal fees - .. 3863
‘ . Ticket total " 24259 -
9/02/04 726946 Veh#:00 .
o f Manf#: glenn worrhe ' . o
Cont/soil 1117  TON . 15.60 174.25
Gnrtr:port ¢ ' o . » :

ﬁl’ﬁn(ed on Recycled Paper

000049652715002. °

poisd




rayc o vy

Amount

\/ .

Veh#:00 -

000043652715002

Dale - Ticket  Description Quantity UM Rate ‘
i Municipal fees ) : 39.10 -
: i Municipal fees ' 6.70
: . * " Municipal fees 3.35°
AP Ticket total 223.40
.. ,09/02/04 726971, Veh# 145 )
IR / Manf#: roger hermel . - o
T Cont/soil - h - 13.79 - - TON: 15.60 21512,
‘ Gnrtr:port:c : :
Municipal fees 48.27
Municipal fees ‘8.27 -
Municipal fees 413
P : ~ Tickettotal 275.79 -
.00/02/04 726987  Veh#jir = o
- /- Manfi chris sines S
\/ ~ Cont/soil 10,300 = TON 15.60 . 160.68
Vv . Gnrirportc : S ,
_Municipal fees 36.06
Municipal fees 6.18
Municipal fees 3.09
: . Ticket total 206,00
00/02/04 727019 Veh#jir
' v - Manfi glenn worthe
Cont/soil 11.14 TON 15.60 173.78
Gnrir:port ¢ . '
Municipal fees 38.88
Municipal fees 6.68
i : Municipal fees 3.34
: : » Ticket total 222.79
' 09/02/04, 7277’4 Veh#:00
o . . Manf#: bret sines. - )
_ , Cont/soil 12.65 TON 15.60 197.34
' Gnrtr:port ¢ ' - S
Municipal fees 44.28
‘Municipal fees - 7.59
4 Municipal fees "3.79
o “Ticket total 253.00
. 09/02/04 727044 Vehijir- - T
R / ~ Manf# roger harmel Lo o . o
o Cont/soil .~ 1471~ . TON © 15.60 229.47
- -Gnrtr:port © o i S :
Mupicipal fees .51.49
Municipal fees 8.83.
Municipal fees = 441
. Ticket total 29420
-.09/02/04 727089 Veh#:1 :
‘ ./ ' Manf# chris sines . T S B -
o " cent/soil’ - - 1152 . TON © 15.60. 179.71
‘ “\/ . Gnrtrporte. : ’ S
- Municipal fees . 40.32
' Municipal fees $6.91
- Municipal fees 346 .
o "Ticket total £ 230.39.
1 09/02/04 727096 Veh#:108 o
- : Manf#:. glenn worthy B . o
o ConY/soil 10.33 TQN- 15.60 161.14
\/ Gnrirportc | : o
Municipal fees 36.16.
Municipal fees - 6.20
‘Municipa) fees - 3.09
. Ticket total 206.59"
09/02/04 727098 .



e

" WASTE MANAGEMENT
Hillsboro Landil ' !

3205 SE Minter Bridge Road

Hillsboro, OR 97123

- Account Number:

. Invoice Date:
Invoice Number:
Terms:

Page 6.0t t

515.0002040-1515-
~ 09/30/200
0040598-1515-
~ NET 30 DAYt

Date . Ticket  Description Quantity UM Rale Amount
‘ “Manf# bret sines B , o
Cont/soil 12.89 TON 15.60 201.08
Gnrtrport ¢
Municipal fees 4512
Municipal fees 7.73
Municipal fees 3.86
Ticket total 25779
.00/02/04 727110 Veh#1 . '
Manf#: rodger herme . .
Cont/soil : 13.75 TON- 15.60 214.50.
Gnrir:port ¢ E
Municipal fees 48.13.
Municipal fees 8.25.
Municipal Tees ' 4.12
. ' . Ticket total - , 275.00
09/02/04 727164 Veh#1- :
. Manf#: chris sines . :
" Cont/soll 11.53 TON 15.60 479.86°
{/ Gnrtr:port ¢ :
: Municipal fees 40.36;
. Municipal fees 6.92.
‘Municipal fees 3.45:
Ticket total 230.59-
00/02/04 727175 Vehd#jir
o . . Manf# bret sines :
\/ Cont/soil 13.95 TON 1560 - 217.62
Gnrtr:port ¢ : ' .
Municipal fees 48.83
Municipal fees 8.37
Municipal fees 4.18
Ticket total 279:00:
0.00
Total Current Charges 7.755.43

P,

L’:Sl’d_.ulcd on Recycled Paper
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Hillshovrn Landfill, .

3005 SF Mimter Bridge, Hillshors 37123
Consumpsy  Commants? We want to know!
DLESSE phaong! 5@3*6#&~34€7

STOMER:

JLEE1QE / RORT LITY PEUEL“"HEN!
NEPP Oz PDRT CITY T

/ *EQT CITY DEPROFILE +

4;' !‘Y‘I

[Euhuiﬂ EDEM /7 Portland - Mult Ca
TRUCHK: JR Blipis LICENGE:

HALLER: §A 7 Nnn’ﬁpp
COMMENT: HLD BY SINES TRK

COMMODITY UNIT BNEY

HRWIFEST:

“TICKET: 7
DATE: &
i

TIflE:

?EP B.0.:
; BRLE BROSS:r 413&
S TARE: 216
NET% 19748

AODODD
1288880 =
FESLS .
SR/ QRS '
1217 - 11217 N

5@ LBE

w LBE8Manual L

LBE

AMOUNT

pesis 4 CONTAM.BOILS - T 9.87 %

ey

L e v

.;.A
2, o s
A

- T $153.97 4 43,43 % 197.40
1M ORERATOR: Jeanifaer g U DDERQTE 3 Jennifer
5% ;
DRIVER: }y/f/i ,_l‘ £ m 7 44 BAN
L Iy
- §
- — e e T e e e R A
.H13i=narﬁ fandfill, Ino. leFTQ 7EEAZE ';
3205 BE Minter Bfidga Hillsbors 37123 | DHT" E&!?}!&’@ﬁ
Consunsr Cnmnenn _ﬁa want o know! ’ IﬁE' F3335 ~ #3338
PLhQSt pueﬂeu 3— E5i0— 9%&7
UaTLﬁEﬁu Z15281%p / PORT EITY DEVELOPMENT CENTER Bala
e GENERATDR: PORT CITY 7 FORT CITY BERRDFILE #: BOLE BROES: 42388 LIS }
SOURCEs BDYM / Poriland - Muld Co TARE: EiEZD L BEManual
L TRUCK: JLR B LICENEE: NET: 28747 LBS
% HAULER: MR / Hen App MONIREST: MIKE Me
'qﬁ . LEHMEMT= HLD BY SIMES h 6 .
%' Eﬁﬁﬁﬁbf7¥ UNIT  GNTY RRTE DRETAX TAX QMDUHT

3

-

-+

3]
~}
A
L
4]
"
g1
=3

“EUIN CfﬁlﬁﬂnSDiLB - T 18,

$161,?? 5 48,63
W OPERATOR: Jennifer QuUT o NEERATOR: Jesnnifer
7
'f
f /)A ')"’,_ — S Vo) 1
LRIVER: Vi Ay V¥ g

§ 2R7.48




F ta knmw

UPHENT -CEN
ERROFILE. $:

o £

g
&
o

fu
oo~

EDMﬁEI:, i

ITER - PO,
BELG  BRDBS:
TOREY

c‘ "
. MET: 189
: MIKE MEYERS

LONTAM. BOILS

iy ORERATOR

Wity ‘z"'@fi’%{@@

¢

Y
[ &

oo Landfill
8 Hinter EPldgﬁ
N aey Commants? Ht wgrb to know‘
LEPBE phang: S@3- ‘

an

Hill boro

-

DEVELOPMENT CEWTER. . R.0.:

BORT EITf
EtNtP&TDﬁ: ”BHT C TY / PORT ETT¥ DECROFIL
WE: PDEM 7 Ppr: lmﬁd

it

EGT TlVE MEYERS
uDHﬂuNTJ hid by sines & )

- COMMODRITY.

Ty

WEET #

Balg  SHDES:
TARE:
DET: g

A

FRETAX TAY

rediRam e

X

5168, E8 5 45,3

s
(AW
0
Re2
L
[

wwd
.

L‘fi‘_].
ol

oSl T
(o 530 £31
b e £
e,
.l"g
e é«
Joe

ag v,

i

t e 5
B
Hi
L}

;';;

= &
T

S ofu
iy

=4
e Y2
ATy

f

%

I

&)
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; T i
Millsbowrs Landfill, Ihc. - TIDHET: 728374 e
3705 BE #inter Bridgs, Hil lshoro 97123 DATE: 83/8i/2004 M
Consumer Copmentis? We want io knaw! o - , TIME: B7:58 - B0:88 .y
PLEASE phone: SBI-E4G~9487 ’ ' '5;
}ﬁ CUSTOMER: 5158130 / FORT CITY DEVEL UﬂﬂhnT CEMTER Pl :
g , EﬁF\ TORs PORT CITY /7 BORT CITY DEPROFILE #: BB1% GROBG: 39328 L
BOURCE: PDAM 7 Portland - #ult Co - TRRE: Z2i&28 L
.~TRUC 141 MET: . 177@% LB

, BIN: : LICENGE
HOULER: NA / Men App’ HAMIFE!
COMMENTs HLD BY SINES CONSTRUC TIQN

Dﬂﬁmﬁﬁ T” S UMIT — BNTY AATE - PRETAX TR

Pﬁ {7 f FQNTQ; 80ILs - T. B.B5 % 15,68 ‘fiEEQ&E 5 38.9% %

. $138. 06 % 3B.94 B
1M OPERATOR: BRANDIE 0 U T OFERATOR: Jennifer

l'.ﬁJ

b Hillzsboro {andfil Ing, ' TICHET

'% : 263 BE Mimter Bridpgs, ® Hillshore 5712 . -DQ?E; i
Conzumer Cempgnts? He wand to know! . , - TIME: 14
PLERBE phone: S9E-540-34 :

é~‘ CUSTOMER: 5152138 /7 PORT EITY DEVELORMENT PFNTEn - B.G.
- BEMERATOR: PORT CITY / FORT LITY DERPRDOFILE #: 3818 GRBER: 48849 LBB
’ SOUECE: PDEM / Pordlang - Nult Ln TARE: PPESD LBSWsnual
: - TRUGK: 1 BINz LICEMSE: - NET: ZE24%3 LBS
- HAULER: MA / Nar App ‘ MONIFEST: BRET SINES

COMMENT: hig By sines trkyg - o

3 . : [

-

'ﬁ@ - COMMODITY UNIT GNTY  RATE  BRETAX -~ TEX AHGUNT

, ECSIN / CONTAM.SOILE - T 13.12 & 15.60 204,67 § 57.78 & 2BE.3%

s
£

£

- $594.67 $ 57,72 % 2GE.33 e

_ IN OPERATOR: BRANDIE , G U T OPERATOR: BRANDIE SOSA
- | . o oA ~ C Sy
.3 - 7 L ' o
] DRIYER: L:;52;~4£ 7 ,&<L4>n4><f i
ot i -A' * RO ¥ - BN -3 43
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L Hillsboro ldﬂdllll, inc. TIEKET: 7286582
L 3295 ‘SE Minter Bridge , ' Hillsbore 97123 DATE s 1q/01/?@@4
{" Consumer Commnente? We wanﬁ'to,knowl TIME: 12:22 — 12:22
g%? PLEASE pnone, 503-640-9427 '
O 1 .
i:ié  CUSTOMER: 515213@ / PORT CITY DEVELOPMENT CENTER  P.0.: . ,
?“ f'BEME-%TORa-PGRT CITY / PORT CITY DEPROFILE #: 8612 BROS8S: 4692®.LBS .

: " SOURCE: PDXM / Portland - Mult Cao . R C TARE: 22600 LBSkHanual
i TRUGK: 8@ BIN: LICENSE: NLT 24320 LBS
- HAULER: NA / Non App ﬁaNTFEST: BURT SINE

” COMMENT HLD BY aINE3 TRK i

COMMODITY : ) . CUNIT ONTY ”RATE PRETAX THX AMOUNT .'

-

PCSIN / CONTAM.SOILS - T  12.16 3 15.60  $169.65 § 53.5@ § 243.19

/ +
h $189.69 $ 63.50 $ 243.19
IN OPE RﬂIOQf Heather : ' D U T. OPERATOR: Heather
. 4 ' (7,* o
. , , : it s e -
bt V ' : o

' Landfill, Ine. o TICHET: 725454
R Hillsbors Landfill, Ine. ) _ ET: 726 .
}.B. o 3205 BE Minter Beidpe, Hillsboro 27123 , c o DETE: m?i?i!:g?gnqg
o i,bgnnumer Comments? We wank o know! : _ ‘ Tgﬂ:u 1g:16 ~ 18215
« | PLEREE phone: Sﬁa*Féﬁ—Eiﬁ? o o :
- & i - o '3 iT DE“‘TF‘R p » G » 3 .
. DUSTOMER: aiﬁ;lEﬂ 7/ PORT CITY BEUELQﬁﬂ M - '
- EENFQﬂTudQ 5DR! giTy s RORT OITY DEPROFILE #: BE1E UBEBS?: 47.n ngm -
S BOURCE: PDRM ¢ / Portland - Mult Co ' T%ﬁhn “EB %@ LBSManua
¥ TRuk: JR BIN: L ICENGE: NET: ES160 LBS
« ' HAULER: NA / Nen Ppp WAMIFEST: BRET GINEB
o COMMEMT: hid by sines #rk '
| %?E COMMDDITY u&xT gNTY  RATE  PRETAX . TAX .'QH§§§§ )
o ?LbTN / Cﬁﬁ?ﬂﬁ.SGI 3 - T iR, 58 ¢ 15.60 5186, 24 & 55.35 ¢ 251,55 Lo
. Lo o
S ) | s186.24 $ 55.33 § £51.53 -
| ORERATOR: Jennifer

e I DPF?HTCR. Je}‘ifev ’ oy T. . :
5; ) ' . q ) . ) . ce

Lé§~ DRIVER: | /:%2544// 4/9/7 k~4b2>§<<& _ o : : : lﬁiﬁiJ
s1d L ’ By




L . .
Hillsbaora Landfill, Ineo. : - TICKET: 72638%
3EPS BE Wiater Bridge, Hillsbers 97123 BIUR DATE: 92/@i/cdis
7o Consumper Chamenks? We want bo know! ] TIME: B8:23 - BB:33
" PLERSE phons: DRE-S4E-3527 '

CURTOMER: 5152138 / PORT. CITY DEVELOPMENT CEMTER Po . 3

GEMERATOR: FORT CITY ¢ PORT CITY DEPROFILE &: 2@l - GROSSH: - 46500 BB
SOURCE: 20EM /7 Poriland ~ Mult Co , . TRRE: S0EF
- ©OTRURK: 184 ‘ AINg LICENSE C MET: 239BE LBE
A ~ HELER: NE 7 Mon Apn ‘ HRHTE ¥ 31 :

W COMMENT: HLD BY SINES DCONSTRUCTION

T )
-
]
]
!

]
gal

COMMODITY | UNIT © GWTY -RRTE  PRETAX . TA%  AMOUNT

PCSIN ¢ COMTAM.SUILS - 7 . 11.95 % 15.80  §186.42 ¢ 52.58 % 239,09

=Lh
e
ol
i)
L4
X
2]
13
o
e
i

. ; DRIVER: %ﬁw‘/&% \x T ) ‘x\

o

1290985 2L

Hillshore Landfill, Inc.
c IS5 GE Minter Pridpgs, Hillshers 7123
Consumer Comments? want o know!

kil =
L . . DLEABE phone: SO2-E48-9487

b
H
4
C CUSTOMER: 5132120 / PORT CITY DEVELOPMENT CENTER. P02
( . GENEBATOR: PORT CITY 7 PORT CITY DEPROFILE #: 8519  GROB8S: 41440 LBE
SOURCE: DDYR / Porfland - Muls Cs ‘ TRRE: 21529 LBS
TRUCK: 144 BIN: LICENSES . MET: 1392@ LBS
MAULER: MO / Men Aop . MAMIFEET: CHRIS SINES s
COMMENT: HLD BY BINES TRES ' .

@

us

CPRETRX  TAX . GMOUNT

EOMMODTTY © uNIT  ONTY  RATE

s 193,19

[
iy |
g,
gAY
o
fonde

S 7/ FCEIN / COMTAM.50LLE - T 5,95 % 15.80 $155.37 % 43.]

1
o
155
ke
31
244
Juumte
[£3]

$15%
30T OPERR

g gt v, oL ,.,A
SN A DU
i xrmamn 23 . e
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4

' LUSTOMER“ 5152130 / PéR”
BEMERAT JR FORT CITY iﬁPﬁRT CTTV DFP OF* E e

e
,,,,,

Hillsbore _uudrill, Inc.
3205 SE P31\@“ Briege,‘
tonsume s?'we want

SOURCE: POXM / Portland — Mult Co
TRUGCK ¢ 1£ BIM:

HAULER: NA / Non &pp : ;
COMMENT 2 '

COMMADITY. UNIT

0 - 12.3("1

4152@ LBSHanual
21520 L.BSHarual
H&T: 20100 LBS

SIMES

gNTY PRETAX TAX  AMOUNT

RATE

PCSIN / CONTAM.SOILS - T

-

T OPERATOR Tracy/’\

’ . A )
10,85 § 15,60  $186

78 2 14, 22§ 201.00

.

¢

$136.78 $ 44.22 § 2ol.e® U

¢ U T OPERATOR: Tracy.

prn

i :
bl {DR-I’V'ER 2
.;;\E‘E!}M l. kl IR - =
i Milisbors Landfill, Ini. ' .
N Ie9S 5E Minter Bridge, Hillsboro 97iRg -
o  Cgnsumer Cpmmends? We want o know! -
v FLERBE phenes S03-EAR-D427 oo

o N

CUSTOMER: 9152 PORT CITY
- GEMERATOR: “GR

SOMRCE: PDYH / B
TRUCK: JLRE
HAULER: HA /7 Mon ng
COMMENT: HLD BY BINES TRK

139 7
T CITY
nh

. BIM2

K

SBMMBEIT? UNTT

/ PBRT CITY DEPROFILE #= s@id
land - Mul* Lo

ﬁFQﬂLmnﬂﬁmT CENTER = : St
GROGE: AL T
TAREs 21
MET: 1976
5T CHEIS BINER

mn.n
v
s
™
303
i1
=
it
...l
5
oot

ﬁ LBb

RIOUNT

k14

pNTY  RATE  PRETAX TR

-y

CONTAM, BOILE -

pLSLN

197. 55

.13 £l "7 5 :

w
£

$154. 12

9.88 ¢ 15.68

§154, 18 5 43.47 % 197.3%
DU T DPERATDR: Jennifer




Hillsbore Landf ill, Inc. . - ' TICHET:

3285 SE Winter Bridge, Hillsboro 37183 . . DATE:
Eow umer Eummew%"“ We want to know! - TIME:
DLERBE phones: SH3-E48-9427

CUSTOMER: S152130 / RORT CITY DEVELDPMENT CENTER 2.0,
BENERATOR: PORT CITY / FORT CITY DERROFILE #: 201 - BADSS: 4174
SOURCE: PDYM / Parbland - Mult Co : L TARE: 21580 |
TRUEK: §- BIM: LICENSE: | NET:  SORE

HRULER: NA ¢ Non Bpp MANIFEST: CHRIS HIMES

o B
COMMENT: HLD BY SINES TPVF

COMMODITY © UNIT BNTY  RATE  PRETAX.  TAM

BCBIN / CONTAM.SAILS - T 16,11 § 15,60 $157.71 § 44,49

N L

f

w3
)

B

N

puT

Hillsbores Lendfill, Inc. . TICKET: 728656

I2EE BE Minter Bridge, Hillsborg CBFIEE : ' WQT_ 03481 /E0hh
Consager Copments? We want to know! 4 _ TIME: 14235 ~ 14334
PLERSE phonet 5@3—5§ﬁ~942? _

CUSTOMER: S15°138 /7 PORT 8ITY DEUELEPﬁEHT CENTER ‘ P.0.s

BENERATOR: PORT ET~( / PORT CITY DE?QDFlLE : BEOlG GROES: ‘+3”‘W LBBManual
SOURCE: PDXM / Portland - Mult Ce _ TARE: - 21588 LBSManial
- TRUDK: THM - ' BINg LICEMBE: NET: 21956.LEE
‘HHULER“ M / Hon 8pp- MONIFEST: CHRIB BINES ‘
COMMENT: hlg by same -

E uﬁﬂWUDiTY : UNIT  BRTY ARTE PRETAY Tax ar UNT

?C& ! 3 ED&TQM BQILE - T 18350 iviﬁréﬁ $i63.80 % AR.BEHR & 3iﬁ B&




- S,

el
#Hillahore ,anTlll inc.
- 3205 BE Minier ﬁrldg Hillsbore 97123
{ﬁA ' Consumer Comments? We want to know!
- Bl ERSE. phone: SEE-548-3427

L CUSTOMER s £13@ / PORT CITY DEVELOPMEMT CENTER Py S T :

‘%?2,-} - HEWERATOR: PORT CITY / PORT CITY DmPPUrlLt ¥: BRLG BROSS: EPR4D { BManual

iﬁﬁ SOURCE: PDXM /7 Portland — Muisy Lo o C TBRE: 22600 LBSManual

POE . TRUDK: THM BIM: © LICENSE: MET: #7640 LBS.

L4 HPULER: ME / Non Bpp .. . MANIFEST: BRET BINES - . -
COMMENT: hld by sines A ' : :

¥ Ay i \xs}| vE i
5 gy 0 [
3 o " A

 COMMODITY ERETAY - TAX - OMIOUNT

.PPbIV £ CUNTQH,SDTLS 5815&%9 $'6§,B@ § .E?quﬁ

, , : $215.59 & £ BD 3 E76.39
IN OPERATOR: Tracy - . BuT DpeﬂaTDR= Traoy

ey .
S
X
= = T .

.4 Hillsbore Landfill, .Inc. ' . TICKET: 727089

L £ 3208 SE Minter Bridge, HMillsboro 97133 . , .DATE: ©9/02/2004

" Gonsumer Fommcn#s? We want to knot! ' S ) TIME: 14:01 — %ﬁ=@i
A PLEASL phones 503-64@B-9427 ’ ~ : .

CUSTOMER: 515213® / PORT CITY DEVELOPMENT CENTCR . P.D.:
| GEMERATOR: PORT CITY / PORT CITY DEPROFILE #: 8010 GROSS: 44100 LBS
SDURCE: PDXM / Portland - Mult Co _ T TARE: .2106® LBSManual
- TRUCK: "1 BIN: ' L ICENSE : A CNET: 28040 LBS '
gﬁﬁ HAULER: MA& / Non App . IMQNIFEST:ngRIS stEs
r COMMENT ¢ - S T :
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COMNODITY o UNIT "QMT?‘ RATE .7 PRETAX  TAX  AMOUNT

PCSIN / CONTAM.SOILS — T ~11 54 £ 15 6@ $179.71 ¢ 54.68 $ 280.3%

R |
o
:ﬁ’-%ié;!g;

,i.’é .

win bk
74 %
-"

; f $1?9 71 § 50.68 § 23@.39
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Hillsbore Landfill, Ine, - - TICKET: 726834 S
IEB5 BE Minter qr1dg Hillshoro 57183 DRTE: 99/02/2094% sl
Laﬁauﬂer Comments? We want g know! . ' TiME: @7:32 ~ B7:43 . Zg
PLEABE phone: S83-648-9427 ' : s
v CLSTﬂiEE: Si52123 /7 ?DRT CITY. JEUciﬂPWEdT CEHTE P.O.z ‘
BEMERATOR: ﬁDEiQPITf / PORT CITY DEPROFILE #: Sﬁlm FROBE: 42328 LBE
- BOURCE: PDEM. / Portland - pult Co- - TRARE: 2iged LBE
TRUCK: 144 BINz . ' LICENBE: : NET: EBloba LBS ,
HEULER: NA 7 Mon Rpo = MENIFEST: CHRIG SINES :
COMMENT 2 HLD BY BINEB TRH : .
COMMODITY o UNIT GNTY ~ RATE  PRETAX TAX AMOUNT

PCBIN / CONTAM.SOILE - T 10,63 § 15.60 $165,B2 4 46.77 § 212,59

P #

L *

%@E« "

- $1E5.88 % 46.77 $ P18.59
©IN DEERATOR: Heabhew N 0 UT DPERATOR: Heather : ‘

. - {j}ﬁéﬁV_ L

. - DRIVER: il
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= Hillsboro Landfill, Inc. . TICKET: 727164

i 3206 SE Minter Bridge, Hillsbore '97123 . DATE: @8 fo2 /2004

o Consumer Comments? We want to knowl ' : . TIME: 16316 ~ 16:18

%&% PLEASE phone: 5@3-640-9427 K : : o

L; CUSTOMER : 515213@ / PORT CITY DEVELORMENT CENTER = - P,

E: GENERATOR: PORT €ITY / PORT CITY DEPROFILE #: 8010 GROSS: 44120 LBS

‘ SOURCE s POAM / Portland ~ Mult Co . ~ TARE: 21860 |.BSManual

i TRUCK ¢ BIN: ' LICENSE: - ' NET: 23966 LBS

% HAULER : Nﬂ / Non App . MANIFEST: CHRIS SINES

& COMMENT . : o

! canODITY , UNIT QNTY  RATE . PRETAX TAX - AMOUNT

PCSIN / CONTAM.SOILS - T - 11.53 § 15.60 $179.86 § 50.73 § 250.59

L

$179.86 § 5©.73 T 238.869
.0 U T OPERATOR: BRAMDIE




- Hillsboro Lawdilll Ing. \~ o

3205 SE Minter Bridge, Hillshoro 97123
Consumer Comments? We want to know!

- PLEASE phonsg: 533-640-8427

CUSTOMER: 5152130 / PORT CITY DCVE‘OPMENT CENTER
GENERATOR: PORT CITY / PORT CITY DEPROFILE #:' 8019

'SOURCE: POXM / Portland — Mult Co

" TRUEK: JLR © BIN: . LICENSE:
'HAULER: STNES / SINES CONSTRUCTL

COMHENT 5

COMMODITY . UNIT — QNTY  RATE

MANIFEST: CHRIS SINES

_PRETAX TAX

1287325 4
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TICKET: 726987 e
DATE: @9/02/2004 S

TIME: 11:23 -~ 11:23 e

P.O.: . A

GRDSS' 41660 LBS 2
- TARE: 21969 LBSManual

NET‘ 20600 LBS

i<aNQUNT

PCSIN. / CONTAM.SOILS - T 18,30 $ 15.60

~ IM GPERATOR: Jenpifer

$160.68 $ 45.32 § 206.00

A $166.68 $ 45.32 § 205,00
0 U T OPERATOR: Jennifer .
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Hillshors Land¥ill, Inc.

205 SE Minter Bridge, Hillsbore 37123
Consumsr Comments? We want to know!
PLEASE phone: S03-B40-34E7

Cus TBHEE: 51821398 / PDFT GITY DEQELBPMENT CENTER Pl :
BEMERATOR: PORT CITY / PORT CITY DEPROFILE #: 8210 bHDB“a 41945 LBE
SOURCE: FDXM /7 Portland - Mult Co : 2I0GT LBSManual
TRUCK: P BIN: LIGENSE: NETg cgas? LBB
HOULER: N8 / Nen App ' HANIFEST: CHRIS SINES :

EOMMENT 2 hld by sines
" COMMODITY _ UNIT — BMTY RATE  ‘FRETAX TAX . AMOUNT

1288972 i

_TICVET; 2E893
DATEx ﬂ”/& 3/ 2004 .
TINE: £9:83 = BF:23

POSIN / CONTAM, BOILE - T

- IN DPERATOR

RRIVER: L W

1084 $ 15,88

‘0 U T ORERATOR: Heather

$162.86 5 45.93 § EBB.79

$162.86 § 45.93 $ 208,79




i§? Hillsboro Landfill, Ing.
8 3206 SE Minter Bridge, “Hillsboro 97123

iﬂ Consumer Comments? We want te know!

T _ PLEASE phone: 5@3-640-9427
"L CUSTOMER: 5152132 / PORT CITY DEVELOPMENT CENTER
o GENERATOR: PORY CITY / PORT CITY DEPROFILE $: 8012
C oy SCURCE: PDXM / Portland — Mult Ce

L;} TRUCK: 1 ‘BIN: . LICENSE;

N HAUIER, NA& / Non App

. MANIFEST:
CDMMCNT HLD BY SINES CON '

§ - COMMODITY UNIT  QNTY

BRET .SINES

RATE  PRETAX TAK

TICKET: 726944
DATE: ©9/Q2/2004
TIME: 1@122 — 10:22

o I L :
GROSS: 4738@ LBS '
TARE: 23120 LBSHanual
MET o

24260 LBS

R PCSIN / CONTAM.SOILS ~ T -12.13 §$15.60 $189,22 § 53.37 § 242.59
X LT T . ‘
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i) . $189.22 ¢ B3.37 % 2%2059
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W ,
%@g DRIVER: I "5;“ CKZ/7 (ﬁ,ﬂ/xn&//\
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Hillshors Landfill, Inc. N TICHET
-  ZE@5 8K Minter Bridoes, Hillisborao qfiE DETE:
o Consumer Comments? be wankt io know! FIME s
$ PLERSE phone: S93-640-94E7
oL CUSTOMER: S15213¢ ¢ PORT GITY DEVELOPMENT CENTER PO, 2
Kt bENEPQiGR" FPORT CITY /'FQET CITY DEPROFILE #: BEiR - BROSE: 45§
LT SOURCE: PDEM /7 Portland ~ Mult Co ' TARE: 234
P © TRUDH: 145 BINY LICENSE: NET: . 2852
e MEBULER: NA / Mon fApp MANIFEST ¢ BRET BINMES
s : COMMENT2: hid by sines fvrk - ' '
v .

ONTY

COMMODITY NIT . “BATE 7. PRETAX . TAX QiniﬁT i

A PLBIN /. CDNT%W-SEILS ST T 11.25 8 15.60 $175:85 £ 49,54 3 2R, 19 :
f '<=1 r ' M
s , L §175.65 5 49.54 & 22519 i
. 1% OPERATOR: Heather DUT OPERATOR: BRANDIE e
3% ¥ ) ¥ I.z
: DRIVER: : {i;%zLAaif’”?ﬁif??,g;/w¢)zz<3 .
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T Hillsbore Landfill, Inc.- : TICKET: 727038
) 3205 BE Minter Bridie, Hil lsbars 97183 ' A DATE: RI/GS/ 2004 L
‘ gf: . Consumer Cosments? We want to know! TIME: 14319 - 14519 q;fgk

PLEASE phone: SB3-B4E-9427 ' o ‘ SRR

' CUSTOMER: 5152138 / FORT CITY DEVELOPHENT CENTER C P.O.s |
et BENERATOR: .PORT CITY / PORT CITY DERROFILE #: B1p  BROSS: 48300 1BS
, SOURCE: FDXM / Portland - Mult Bo . TRRE: ~ 23120 LBSManual - -
: TRUCK: 2@ iy LICENSE: MET: E25789 LBS
=’ HAULER: WA /:Nanvﬂpp SR MANIFEST: BRET BINES
A COMMENT: SINES TRK B .

T

T
L L mR
‘—rﬂ A

w

{.t'

VRt

COMMODITY "' UMIT  GNTY  RATE  PRETAX  TAX  AMDUNT

PCSIN./ CONTAW.BDILS - T 12,89 § 15.60- 320108 § 56,71 § 257,79
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; T 3 . . . ' 5z@i.08 % 36.71 % BHT.70
2 » IN GPERRTOR: Heather _ ' O U T OPERGTOR: Heather
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DRIVER: | ;\;EiaaguéifizﬂVfK:%4>g@>m%<7.
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o Hillshorg Landfill, Inc. : B j TICKET: 727024
.- 3208 SE Minter Gridge, Hillshoro 87123 DATE: ©8702 /2004
U Consumer Comments? We want te knoy!l : TIMEy 12:29 - 12:21

E%E PLEASE phone: 503-648-9427

- J CUSTOMER: 515213@ / PORT CITY DEVELOPRENT CENTER . Pfﬂuf

ne . GEWERATOR: PORT CITY J PORT CITY DEPROFILE gole . GROSS: 48420 LBS

' SOURCE s PDXM / Portland — Mult Co ’ : TARE: 2312@ LBSManual
TRUCK: €@ .  BIN: : LICENSE: NET: 25300 LBS

R HAULER: NA / Mon App MAMIFEST: BRET SINES :

A COMMENT: hld by sines ' . ' :

. . : -

¥

COMMODITY CUNIT  QNTY © RATE.  PRETAX TAX  AMGUNT

PESIN / CONTAM.SOILS - T 12.65 § 15.68  $197.34 § 55.86 § 253.00-

EEE - $197.34 $ 55.56 ¢  253.80 -

..: . IN OPERATOR: Heather - 0 U T OPERATOR: Weather ' S
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Hillsboro LandTill, Ing. , _ TICKET: 727175 o I
) 3205 SE Minter Bridge, Hillsbera 97123 : DATE: 99/92/2004 My
T bonrqmer Commenis? We want te know! - ' TINME; 168143 — 16:43 »7 .yﬁfg
S PLE pnone~ 5034640-9427 : C ‘ Tl
A CUSTOMER: 515213@ / PORT CILTY nFVtLQPﬂLvT CENTER . P.O.: , .
v GENERATOR: PORT CITY / PORT CITY DEPROFILE #: 8010 GROSS: 51028 LBS S
. SOURCE; PDXM / Portland - Mult €o - . TARE: 23120 LBSManual - i
L TRUCK: JLR ©UBIN: . . 'LICrVSL. | NET:. 27800 LBS ' o
.ﬁ"ﬁ . HAULER: SINES -/ SINES COMSTRUGTI | MANIFEST: BRET SINES -
"@; COMMENT : ‘
COMMODITY . CUNIT QNTY RATE  PRETAX . TAX - &MOUNT
PCSIN / CONTAM.SOILE -~ 13.95.% 15. 60 $217.52 $ 61.38 ¢ 279.90.
o e ‘ §217.62 % 61.38 § 279 e
FIM QPERATOR: Jennifar ' .- 04 T OPERATOR: demnifer
o DRIVER:
1288049 ¢
Hillsboro Landfill, Inc. . TICKET: 727096
325 BE Minter Bridgs, Hillgbuwu q 123 ‘ _ DATES @R/ G2/ 2004
- Consumer Comments? We wanb ¥ hnow! - o TiME: 14: 16 - i4gl6
gﬁ, . PLEABE phongs JE3-G40-8427
s CUSTOMER: 5152130 / PORT GITY DEVELORHENT LENTER =M I
ut EEMERATOR: POWT CITY 7 PORT CITY DEPROFILE #: BOLE  GROES: 42690 LBS
: GOURCE: PDXM / Pertland - Mulf Co TRRE: 21940 LBSManual
TRUCHK: 198 BIM: LIGENBE: . MET: 2@6EM LB
5 HEULER: HMB /7 Mem App MAMIFEST: BLEMN, WORTHY
s COMMENT BLNES : SR ‘
COMMDBITY o UNIT .- g JT‘z’ . RATE . PRETAX TAX  AMBUNT
y PCEIN / CONTOM. SDILE - Tf""”"m,’s 5 15.60 - 4181,14 % 45,45 5 206. 5'3
i S o - |

: i . $i61.14 $ 45.45 $ BB6.53
IN OPERATORE Heather 0 U T OPERARTOR: Heather o

DRIVER: ,Jﬁy’ugy~¢bf
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F Hal}sgava Landfill, Inc. - TICHET: 72E86M. R
. 2203 5t Minter Bridge, Hillsboro 37123 DATE: B3/g2/2004 S
0 Eonsumsp Comnants? We want o knmw! TIME: 8813 - 98:31 5.
" FLEGEBE phons: S03-840-2487 A
(L cusgefEn: S1S2130 / PORT DITY BEVELOPHENT CENTER P |
gay BEMERATOR: PORT GITY / PORT CITY DEPROFILE #:.8010  GROES: 42580 156
T BOURCE: PDYM / Portland - Mult Co . TARE: 2194@ LB
F}\ - TRUCK: 124 BIiz LICEMEE:- ET: 8646 LBR
o CHALLER: ®A /7 Hon Bpp MANIFESTy BLEMM nu2 HEY :
2 DOMMENT: hild by sines ’
o EGMM UMIT  BNTY  RATE . PRETAX TR BMGUNT
L PCEIN / CONTAW.BOILS ~ T 18,32 § 15,50 BIBM. 93 4 4D 4D % a@a a3
- 3
B
: & ' , $1E5, 93 & 45,40 § D863
T IM OPERRTOR: Heathsr 05 T OPERATOR: BRAMGIE
I N S
DRIVEH: _J?ij?f é?;,u/\/ é41z/‘cﬁ%ZELmq;x§#L*~“’
4 7 CE o = i ___.ﬂ‘_.:‘“m TP BRI AT
1288981
Hillshore LandFill, Ino. _ TI§§E1i i;?aﬁésgg: E :
3285 SE Minker Bridge, Hillsboro 27183 J?égz hm :?}t 1%.nﬁ Sk
- Consumer Conments? We wan¥ $o hnow! ?l“ua 1Bges ~ 12
v PLEASE phone: 3@3-640-2427 ’
! o ‘4 s . - '__ T D c
CUSTOMER: SiE213D / PORT-CITY DEVELOPMEMT CEMTER ol o
9f 'EEMEﬁQTDR, RORT CITY / BORT CITY EEPFuriLE #; BElA FROSE: %4;3% Las '
) S0URCE: POYM / B tland - Muls Ceo - TARE :il?#m LBSHanual
: TRUCH: 8@ L H LICENSE 1 , MET: EES 343 LRE
Wik MAULER:. MR / Mon App HQﬁIFEST“ BLFN% HﬁfPHhV
%ﬁé COMMENT: sines
: COMEODITY - UNIT  BNTY RATE PRETRY TEY AROUNT
‘ PCEEj‘f COMTAM. 80ILE - T 1117 % 15.88 §176.85 4 43.15 % 223.40
©a
A # B174.25 5 43,15 % E23.40
0 U T DOREROTOR: Heather




Hillsbers Land¥ill, Ine.

P95 8E Minter Bridge, Hillsboes 37123
Consumer Comments? We want to know!
PLERSE phones S83-E48-53427

CCUSTOMER: 5152138 / “ﬂRT CITY DEVELDDMENT |

BEMERGTOR: PORT CITY / PORT CITY ﬁrPRFFlLE BROSEY - 44225 LBE
SOURCE: FDXM / Pawtlanﬂ - Fult Co- ) TARE: 2154% LBS8Manual
TRUCK: JLR BIN: LECENSE: NET: 2E2BE LEBEB
HOULER: BINES / SINES CONSTRUCTI MANIFEET: BLEMN WORTHEY ‘

CORMENT 5 )

COMMORITY INIT" T

I

RATE

TICKET: ”“?ﬂ?
DATE: @J‘dgﬁ
- TI%E:'i - 1

CEN ER NS
#; 2l

PRETAX TaX aﬁaumT

SCRIN / cam*ﬁm, asz - T 1114 %

15. &0
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EE 79
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8 5 QB,QT $

3 3 53 e
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Hillsbore Lapdfilly Ing, A ? TILFET: TET B4 b
IEPS B5E Minter Bridge, Hillsbors 37183 DATE: #9/B2/E004 ?ig
Consumer Comsents? He want to know! TitEs iZe43 ~ 12:4%9 |
FLERSE phone: SB3-E4@-9427 =
CUSTOMER: Si5213@ / PORT CITY DEVELDEMENT CENTER - SR .

GENERATOR: DORT CITY / BORT 2ITY BE?QBFiLu %1 BOIR GRO&5: 43B6@ LBY
'“SUR i PDHM / Porbiand - Mult Co TARE: PEe4E LBSManual
TRUEK: JLR BId: LICENBE: | NET: 29435 LBS
HALLER: BRIAM CLOW / BRIAN CLOPTOM EEﬁQNLFEET“ ROBER HARFEL
COMMENT ¢ '
COMMORITY UMIT  GNTY RATE PRETBE T8X ._ﬁéﬂ!NT A
ROSIN / CONTOM. SOILE - T '_1%=?1 4 15.60 - $289.4 7 $ B4, 73 % 294,35
$2E9.47 5 B4, 73 0§ 22420
IH DEERATOR: Jennifsy 00T OREBRTOR: Jennifer
i ] f . //}
GRIVER: //fz'f /7757/“ 4;,/%/ g
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Hillsbors Laumf111 Inc. - ) “TICHET: 726371
_ 205 BE Minter Briugé ~Hillsbors 27123 . DRTE§ EB9/02 /2004 :
P8 Consumsy Femnvnub» We want o know! TiME: 18:3% - 18:5 -
; PLERBE cheone: SHI-840-9527 : el
£ e v

2133 / PORT CITY DEVELDRMENT CENTER P.0. 2 ' et
IT CITY / PORT CITY DEFROFI 47828 LBS N
Mg s XM/ Portland ~ HMult Co TARE: 26240 LBSManual . ik
L TRUCK: 145 : BIN: LICENSE: - MET: 27580 LBS . S E
Lk HAULER: MR/ Wow fipp o ﬂﬁMIFFST ROBER HERMEL . o D
COMMEMT: Bld by brian clapt'n'%rkg , ‘ : RS

Tpt

COMMODITY UNIT BNTY  RATE - PRETAX. - TAX AMOUNT

PCBIN / CONTAM.BRILE - T 13.72 % 15.60  $215,18 % 7=5 % 375.79
e o | | o $215.18 $ BB.ET 5 £75.79
. I OPERGTEOR: BRANDIE 0 UT OPERATOR: BRANBIE
.',, : . . ) 7 . ‘
W /«' ya .
. . 3 s / /;’ Y, z -
7, DRIVER: / /ﬁ éé;zgpiﬁﬁ??%é:aﬁffff : .
i‘f;..?;::é oo = A < : HEC / T Qe — Bac
S Hillshoro LenUilsz Inc. TICKET: 726893
885 BE Minker brlégea Hillsboro B7123 BATE: @S/82/2584
Consumer Comments? He want fo hnow!. ‘ - TIME: 85187
¥ ’ U

15U .
ABE phone: SRS- 54w~ﬂéhi A v .

g
[y .o

e

SRR £

4}

): .

, CUSTOMER
T

TY ﬁE’ELDPMEﬂT Cr TER P8
BENERAT LT

: A Y DERROFILE #:; S@1g  SROSS:  %586R LBS ‘
* BOURGE: anm /B { .za, :  TARE: 29245 LES S
TRUCH: 143 BIN: ' LICENSE; NET: 25520 LBS

HALLER: EEiQﬂ CLOW 7/ BRIGN CLOPT ON EXHANIFEST: RODGER HARMEL '
CDRMENT

Frad
3] -
o O
¢ {1,

un

COMMDRITY UNIT  GNTY  RATE  PRETRX TAX  AMOUNT

ey :

-  pRSIN / CONTAM.SOILE - - T . if.B1 % 15.60  $199.83 ¢ 56.37 % B5E. £ -

“é. A
. ks
S
¥ e 199,83 % 56.37 & £he.2B
IN ORERATOR: Hasathey [JPERATOR: BRANMDIE
— . /" !1 . Y
DRIVER: 2 idi S
J
N



APPENDIX B

Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Forms

Final soil removal .doc - 2



12 May, 2004

John Cooper
-:GCS
' 18395 Wood Thrush St.
- Lake Oswego, OR 97035

" RE: PCDC

Seattle

Spokane

Portland

Bend

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-9223
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008 -7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210.

20332 Empire Avenue, Sulte F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588 '

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/1 2/04 08 45, If
you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. :

:‘. Sincerely,

Philip Nerenbetg
Laboratory Manager

. Work Orders mcluded in thls report:
P4D0383



Seattfe 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Botheil, WA 98011-9223

425.420.9200 fax 425. 420 9210 '

Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132

" ; 503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
www.ncalabs.co _ Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
www ncalabs.com : 541.383,9310 fax 541.382.7588

GCS | Project. PCDC , |
18395 Wood Thrush St. Project Number: 1/a I Reported:
f ) . .
"{ Lake Oswegb,.OR 97035 - Project Manager: John Cooper.. . . . 05/10/04 17:27

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID . L;boratory ID Matrix ' . ' Date Sampled . Date Received
WC5-S1-041004 P4D0383-01 Soil v 04/10/04 10:55  04/12/04 08:45
North Creek Analytical - Portland ‘ The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed i in accordance with the chain of

custady document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Bogronyy T

. North Creek-Analytical, Inc.
Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager Environmental Laboratory Network




Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-9223

425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210

Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Sulte B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924,9290

pPortland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 ‘fax 503.906.9210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711

541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

GCS ' c ’ Ptoject: PCDC
18395 Wood Thrush St. : Project Number: 1/a , Reported:
Lake Oswego, OR 97035 - Project Manager; John Cooper 05/10/04 17:27

Total Metais per EPA 6000/7 OOO'S.eries Methods
North Creek Analytical - Portland

Reporting
Analyte " Result Limit  Units Dilution Method Prepared  Analyzed  Batch Notes
WC5-S1-041004 (P4D0383-01) Seil ‘ Sampled: 04/10/04 Received: 04/12/04
Lead 4060 100 mgkgdry 20 EPA 6020  04/21/04  04/23/04 4040844
North Creek Analytical - Portland The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain o}

. custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

%‘—Zg/ North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page2 of 6

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager Environmental Laboratory Network




Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-9223
T 425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210
: Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
©509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290 .
portland 9405 -SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210

ww.noalabs coi Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
www.,noa‘lab,s.aom ®M . 541.383.9510 fox 541.382.7588 "
GCS : ‘Project: PCDC
.| 18395 Wood Thrush St. ' Project Number: 1/2 ‘ Reported:
"l Lake Oswego, OR 97035 ' Project Manager: John Cooper ‘ : 05/10/04 17:27

| . Percent Dry Weight:(Solids) per Standard Methods
i‘ ' North Creek Analytical - Portland

. Reporting ‘
- lAnalyte Result Limit  Units Dilution =~ Method v Prepared  Analyzed  Baich Notes
WCS-SI-04_1004 (P4D0383-01) Seil Sampled: 04/10/04 Received: 04/12/04
% Solids 81.1 1.00 % by Weight 1 N NCA SOP 04/16/04 04/19/04 4040674
North Creek Analytical - Portland : The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

P Z M\/O custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 3 of 6
Environmental Laboratory Network




Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-9223

425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210 .

Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99205 -4776

. 509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132

503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711

541.383.9310 fax 541.382. 7588

GCS . ' Project: PCDC
18395 Wood Thrush St. : Project Number: 1/a ‘ Reported:
- | Lake Oswego, OR 97035 : Project Manager: John Cooper . . 05/10/04 17:27

DR e

North Creek Analytlcal Portland

. . Reporting - Spike  Source %REC " RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4040844 - EPA 3050. ..
Blank (4040844-BLK1) ‘ Prepared: 04/21/04 Analyzed: 04/23/04
Lead . : ~ ND 0.500 mgkg
LCS (4040844~BSI) ) ’ Prepared: 04/21/04 Analyzed: 04/23/04
Lead : 10.7 0500 mglkg 10.0 107 80-120
Duplicéte (4040844-DUP1) Source: P4D0125-02 Prepared: 04/21/04 Analyzed: 04/23/04
" Lead . ) 4.01 0.500 mg/kg dry 4.37 . - 8.59 40
Matrix Spike (4040844-MS1) Source: P4D0125-02 Prepared: 04/21/04 Analyzed: 04/23/04 .
Lead 17.5 0.500 mg/kg dry 11.3 4.37 116 75-125
North Creek Analytical - Portland The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain o)

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 4 of 6

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager , Environmental Laboratory Network
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www.ncalabs.com

Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-9223

425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210

Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776

509,924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588 .

GCS :
18395 Wood Thrush St.

Project: PCDC’
Project Number: n/a’

Repérted:

Lake Oswego, OR 97035

Project Manager: John Cooper

05/10/04 17:27 -

Analyte

Result

%REC RPD
Limits  RPD Lirnit

Reporting Spike
Limit  Units Level

~ Source

Result - %REC

Notes

Batch 4040674 - Dry Weight

Duplicate (4040674-DUP1)

Source: PAD0400-01 - . Prepared: 04/16/04 Analyzed: 04/19/04

% Solids 73.5

* Buplicate (4040674-DUP2)

Source: P4D0400-04

1.00% by Weight 733 0272 30

Prepared: 04/16/04 Analyzed: 04/19/04

% Solids ) -79.3

1.00% by Weight 79.1 - 0.253 20

North Creek Analyﬁcé_l - Portland

Phip Toadry

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed.in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

North Creek Analytical, Inc.

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

Environmental Laboratory Network

Page 5 of 6



Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-9223
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210 ’
Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
: 509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
.- .. 503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
Bend ' 20332 Emplre Avenug, Sulte F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541,383.9310 fax 541.382.7588 '

GCS : ‘ Project: PCDC .
3 18395 Woaod Thrush St. ) s Project Number: n/a Reported:
. | Lake Oswego, OR 97035 . . ‘ Project Manager: John Cooper R 05/10/04 17:27
Notes and Definitions
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above' the reporting limit
NR - Not Reported
dry Sample results répprted on a dry weight basis. MRLs are adjﬁsted if %Solids are less than 50%.
- wet Sample results reported‘bn a wet weight basis (as received)
RPD Relative Percent Difference
f
North Creek Analytical - Portland The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

Pty Ty

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

North Creek Analytical, Inc. , Page 6 of 6

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager ' Environmental Laboratory Network
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12 May: 2004

John Cooper

-GCS .

* 18395 Wood Thrush St.
‘Lake Oswego, OR 97035

" RE: PCDC

Seattle
Spokane
Portland

Bend

A

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Sulte 400, Bothell, WA 98011-9223
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9250

9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210

20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588 ’

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/21/04 14:25. I
you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

N

Sincerely,

Philip e%

Laboratory Manager

Work Orders included in this report:

P4D0B10 - »



Seattle
Spokane
Portland

Bend

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-9223

425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776

509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132

503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210

20332 Emplre Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711

541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

GCS

-.| 18395 Wood Thrush St.
*| Lake Oswego, OR 97035

Project: PCDC
Project Number: n/a )
Project Manager: John Cooper

Reported:
05/10/04 17:26

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID

Laboratery ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
WSB-36-1.5-041604 P4D0810-01 Soil 04/16/04 11:45 04/21/04 14:25
WSB-36-3-041604 P4D0310~02 Soil 04/16/04 11:54 © 04/21/04 14:25
WSB-37-15-041804 P4D0810-03 Soil 04/18/04 07:25 04/21/04 14:25
WSB-37-3-041804 P4D0810-04 Soil 04/ 18/04 07:40  04/21/04 14:25
WSB-38-1.5-041804 P4D0810-05 Soil - 04/18/04 07:55 04/21/04 14:25
WSB-38-3-041804 P4D0810-06 Soil 04/18/04 08:00° * 04/21/04 14:25
WSB;39—1.5-041804 P4D0810-07 Soil 04/18/04 08:30  04/21/04 14:25
- WSB-39-3-041804 PAD0810-08 Soil 04/18/04 08:40  04/21/04 14:25
WSB-40-1.5-041804 ‘P4D0810-09 Soil 04/18/04 09:00  04/21/04 14:25
WSB-40-3-041804 PAD0810-10 Soil 04/ 18/04 09:05 04/21/04 14:25
WSB-43-1.5-041804 P4D0810-11 Soil 04/18/04 09:50  04/21/04 14:25
WSB-43-3-041804 P4D0810-12 Soil 04/18/04 10:00  04/21/04 14:25
WSB-44-1.5-041804 P4D0810-13 Soil 04/18/04 10:10  04/21/04 14:25
'WSB-44-3-041804 P4D0810-14- Soil 04/18/04 10:15 04/21/04 14:25
WSB-41-1.5-041804 P4D0810-15 Soil 04/18/04 10:35 04/21/04 14:25
WSB-41-3-041804 P4D0810-16 Soil 04/18/04 10:45 04/21/04 14:25
WSB-42-1.5-041804 P4D0810-17 Soil 04/18/04 10:56  04/21/04 14:25
WSB-42-3-041804 P4D0810-18 Soil 04/18/04 11:05 04/21/04 14:25
- WSB-24-4-041804 pP4D0810-19 Soil 04/18/04 13:10 04/21/04 14:25
WSB-24-5-041804 P4D0810-20 Soil 04/18/04 13:20  04/21/04 14:25
WSB-45-041804 P4D0810-21 Soil 04/18/04 12:45 04/21/04 14:25

North Creek Analytical - Portland

Phip Tudty

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain o
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network

Page 1 0f 13




Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-9223
5 TTo ) 425.420,9200 fax 425.420.9210 )
Spokahe East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
4 L . 509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

R L i Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
g e = ‘ 503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210

Cwiwwencalabs.com Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Sulte F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711

’ . 541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

aos B Project: PCDC
18395 Wood Thrush St. Project Number: /2 : oron 1
Lake Oswego, OR 97035 Project Manager: John Cooper ‘ 0/10/04 17:26

Total Metals per EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
North Creek Analytical - Portland

Reporting : ‘
Analyte i Result Limit  Units Dilution ~ Method Prepared  Analyzed  Batch . Notes
WSB-36-1.5-041604 (P4D0810-01) Soil Sampled: 04/16/04 Received: 04/21/04
Lead . | 411 0.500 mgkgdry 1 EPA G020  04/20/04  04/30/04 4041189
WSB-36-3-041604 (P4D0810-02) Soil ' Sampled: 04/16/04 Received: 04/21/04
- Lead | 24.8 0500 mgkgdry 1 EPA 6020  04/29/04  04/30/04 4041189
WSB-37-15-041804 (P4D0810-03) Seil Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: '04/21/04
" Lead 117 0.500 mg/kgdry 1 EPA 6020 04/29/04 04/30/04 4041189
WSB-37-3-041804 (P4D0810-04) Soil Sampled: 04/18/04 - Received: 04/21/04
"Lead ' - 13.8 0.500 mghkgdry 1 EPAGO20  04/29/04  04/30/04 4041189
- WSB-38-1.5-041804 (P4D0810-05) Soil Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
Lead ' i 56.7 0.500 mgkgdry 1 EPA 6020  04/20/04  04/30/04 4041189
WSB-38-3-041804 (P4D0810-06) Soil ' ~ Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
Lead . 223 0.500 mg/kg dry 1 EPA 6020 04/29/04 04/30/04 4041189
WSB-39-1.5-041804 (P4D0810-07) Soil Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
.. Lead ‘ 398 0.500 mg/kg dry 1. EPA 6020 04/29/04 04/30/04 4041189
WSB-39-3-041804 (P4D0810-08) Soil Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
Lead : ' 32.5 0.500 mgfkgdry 1 EPA G020  04/20/04  04/30/04 4041189
WSB-40-1.5-041804 (P4D0810-09) Soil ‘ Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
Lead 1050 250 mghkgdy 5 - EPAGO20  04/29/04  05/01/04 - 4041189
. North Creek Analytical - Portland The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page2of 13

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager : A Environmental Laboratory Network




Seattle
Spokane
Portland

Bend

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 9801
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210 5

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4
509,924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210 )

20332 Emplre Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

1-9223

776

GCS v
18395 Wood Thrush St.

Lake Oswego, OR 97035

Project: PCDC
Project Number: n/a

Project Manager: John Cooper -

Reported:
05/10/04 17:26

Total Metals per EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
North Creek Analytical - Portland

Reporting : : :

Analyte ~ Result Limit  Units Dilution Method Prepared_ - Analyzed  Batch Notes
WSB-40-3-041804 (P4D0810-10) Soil Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
Lead 94.6 0.500 mg/ke dry 1 EPA 6020 04/29/04 04/30/04 4041189

- WSB-43-1.5-041804 (P4D0810-—11) Soil v, ‘Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
Lead ' 58.8 0.500 mgkgdry 1 EPA 6020  04/29/04  05/01/04 4041189

" WSB-43-3-041804 (P4D0810-12) Soil - Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
Lead : 26.8 0.500 mgkgdry 1 EPA 6020  04/29/04  05/01/04 4041189
WSB-44-1.5-041804 (P4D0810-13) Soil Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
Lead 91.9 0.500 mg/kg dry 1 EPA 6020 04/29/04 05/01/04 4041189
WSB-44-3-041804 (P4D0810-14) Soil Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
Lead 64.6 0.500 mg/kg dry 1 EPA 6020 04/29/04 05/01/04 4041189
WSB-41-1.5-041804 (P4D0810-15) Soil Sampled: 04/ 18/04 Received: 04/21/04

. Lead 271 0.500 mgfkg dry 1 EPA 6020 04/29/04 .  05/01/04 4041189

© WSB-41-3-041804 (P4D0810-16) Soil - Sarhpled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
Lead 652 0.500 mg/kg dry 1 EPA 6020 04/30/04 05/01/04 4041263

© WSB-42-1.5-041804 (P4D0810-17) Seil Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
Lead’ 510 0.500 mg/kg dry 1 EPA 6020 . 04/30/04 05/01/04 4041263
WSB-42-3-041804 (154D0810-18) Soil Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
Lead, ' " 58.7 0.500 mgkgdry | 1 EPA 6020  04/30/04  05/01/04 4041263

* North Creek Analytical - Portland

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain ¢
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network

Page 3of 13



www.ncglabs.com

Seattle
Spokane
Portland

Bend

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-9223
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210 :

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906,9200 fax 503.906.9210

20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

GCS -~ S 4
18395 Wood Thrush St.

Lake Oswego, OR 97035

Project: PCDC
Project Number: 1n/a
Project Manager: John Cooper

Reported:
05/10/04 17:26- |

Total Metals per EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods

‘North Creek Analytical - Portland

Reporting
- |Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution ~ Method Prepared  Analyzed  Batch Notes
"WSB-24-4-041804 (P4D0810-19) Soil B _Safnpled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
Lead 19.7 0.500 mg/kg dry 1 EPA 6020 04/30/04  05/01/04 4041263
WSB-24-5-041804 (P4D0810-20) Soil . Sampled: 04/18/04 Received:_04/21/04'
. Lead ' 127 0.500 mg/kg dry 1 'EPA 6020 04/30/04  05/01/04 4041263
WSB-45-041804 (P4D0810;21) Soil Sampled: 04/ 18/04 Received: 04/21/04
- Lead 638 0.500 mg/kg dry 1 EPA 6020 04/3‘0/04 _ 05/01/04 4041263

North Creek Analytical - Portland

Oty Ty

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain o
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager -

L4

North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page4 of 13

Environmental Laboratory Network



Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N; Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-9223
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210
Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 89206-4776
509.924,9200 fax 509.924.9290
Portland 9405 SW.Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008 -7132
* 503.906.9200 fax 503.506.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382. 7588

GCS ‘ : " Project: PCDC
| 18395 Wood Thrush St. _ ' Project Number: 1/a Reported:
"' | Lake Oswego, OR 97035 Project Manager: John Cooper ‘ 05/10/04 17:26

TCLP Metals per EPA 1311/6000/7000 Series Methods
North Creek Analytical - Portland

. . Reporting ' . .

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Method Prepared  Analyzed  Batch Notes
WSB-45-041804 (P4D0810-21) Soil . Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04 ,
Lead ' 0,374 0.200 mg/l 0.05 1311/6020  04/30/04  05/05/04 = 4041293 M-02

North Creek Analytical - Portland ’ The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain ¢

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in.its entirety.

W North C:.-eek Analytical, Inc. Page 50f 13

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager Environmental Laboratory Network




11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-9223
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210 '
20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

Seattle
Spokane

Portland

Bend

GCS |
“11 18395 Wood Thrush St.

| Lake Oswego, OR 97035

Project: PCDC
Project Number: 1/2
Project Manager: John Cooper
. Percent Dry Weight (Solids) per Standard Methods
i . ‘ North Creek Analytical - Portland

Reported:
05/10/04 17:26

Reporting
- JAnalyte Result Limit © Units Dilution ~ Method Prepared  Analyzed . Baich Notes
WSB-36-1.5-041604 (P4D0810-01) Soil Sampled: 04/16/04 Received: 04/21/04
% Solids 80.5 1.00 % by Weight 1 NCA SOP . 04/27/04 04/28/04 4041086
WSB-36-3-041604 (P4D0810-02) Soil Sampled: 04/16/04 Received: 04/21/04
% Solids 78.1 1.00 % by Weight 1 NCA SOP  04/27/04  04/28/04 4041086
" WSB-37-15-041804 (P4D0810-03) Soil Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
% Solids 80.8 1.00 % by Weight 1 NCA SOP 04/27/04  04/28/04 4041086
'WSB-37-3-041804 (P4D0810-04) Soil Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
« % Solids’ 80.0 1.00 % by Weight 1 NCA SOP 04/27/04 04/28/04 40_41086
WSB-38-1.5-041804 (P4D0810-05) Soil Sampled: 04/18/04 . Received: 04/21/04
% Solids 81.3 1.00 % by Weight 1 NCA SOP 04/27/04 04/28/04 4041086
WSB-38-3-041804 (P4D0810-06) Soil Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
% Solids 76.7 1.00 % by Weight 1 NCA SOP 04/27/04 04/28/04 4041086
. WSB-39-1.5-_041'804 (P4D0810-07) Seil Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
% Solids 79.0 1.00 % by Weight 1 NCA SOP 04/27/04 04/28/04 4041086
. "'WSB-39-3-041804 (P4D0810-08) Soil Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
% Solids 78.4 1.00 % by Weight 1 NCA SOP 04/27/04 04/28/04 4041086
WSB-40-1.5-041804 (P4D0810-09) Soil Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
1.00 % by Weight 1 NCA SOP 04/27/04 04/28/04 4041086

% Solids 77.6

North Creek Analytical - Portland

Fhtp 7/%%;1/

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

The results in this report apply to the 'sample's analyzed in accordance with the chain o,
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. )

North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 6 of 13

Environmental Laboratory Network




Seattle
Spokane
Portland

Bend

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 9801
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210

20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541,383.9310 fax 541.382,7588

1-9223
776

GCS
18395 Wood Thrush St.

if Lake Oswego, OR 97035

Project: PCDC
Project Number: n/a

- Project Manager: John Cooper

Reported:
05/10/04 17:26

Percent Dry Weight (Solids) per Standard Methods

North Creek Analytical - Portland

Reporting -
Analyte Result Limit ~ Units Dilution =~ Method Prepared  Analyzed  Batch Notes
WSB-40-3-041804 (P4D0810-10) Soil ) Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
% Solids 79.0 1.00 % by Weight 1 NCA SOP 04/27/04 04/28/04 »4041086
WSB-43-1.5-041804 (P4D0810-11) Soil Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
.. % Solids 79.4 1.00 % by Weight 1 NCA SOpP 04/27/04  04/28/04 4041086
' WSB-43-3-041804 (P4D0810-12) Seil _ Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
% Solids 78.1 1.00 % by Weight 1 NCA: SOP 04/27/04  04/28/04 4041086
WSB-44-1.5-041804 (P4D0810-13) Soil Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
% Solids 82.9 1.00 % by Weight 1 NCA SOp 04/27/04 04/28/04 4041086
WSB-44-3-041804 (P4D0810-14) Soil , ' Sampled: 04/18/04 Reckeived: 04/21/04
% Solids ‘ -179.8 1.00 % by Weight 1 NCA SOP  04/27/04  04/28/04 4041086
WSB-41-1.5-041804 (P4D0810-15) Seil Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
% Solids i 89.7 1.00 % by Weight 1 NCA SOpP 04/27/04 04/28/04 4041086
WSB-41-3-041804 (P4D0810-16) Soil Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
. % Solids 76.4 1.00 % by Weight 1 NCA SOpP 04/27/04 04/28/04 4041086
. WSB-42-1.5-041804 (P4D0810-17) Soil Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
% Solids 712 1.00 %by Weight 1 NCA SOP  04/27/04  04/28/04 = 4041086
WSB-42-3-041804 (P4D0810-18) Soil Sampled: 04/18/04 - Received: 04/21/04
% Solids 79.4 1.00 % by Weight 1 NCA SOP 04/27/04 04/28/04 4041086

North Creek Analytical - Portland

(bt Py

The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain o
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Philip NerenBerg, Laboratory Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network
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Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-3223

425,420.9200 fax 425.420.9210

Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711

541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

GCs : . Pi'oject: PCDC
18395 Wood Thrush St. Project Number: W/a Reported:
| Lake stego, OR'9703>5 i _ : Project Manager: John Cooper 05/10/04 17:26
o Percent Dry Weight (Solids) per Standard Methods '
. ‘ : North Creek Analytical - Portland
: Reporting » .
Analyte - Result . Limit  Units Dilution = Method. Prepared  Analyzed  Batch Notes
" WSB-24-4:041804 (P4D0810-19) Soil. Sarhbled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
% Solids 76.6 1.00 % by Weight 1~ NCASOP 04/27/04  04/28/04 4041086
WSB-24-5-041804 (P4D0810-20) Soil Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
% Solids 76.4 1.00 % by Weight 1 NCA SOP 04/27/04  04/28/04 4041086
' 'WSB-45-041804 (P4D0810-21) Soil _ Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
81.9 1.00 % by Weigﬂt 1 NCA SOP 04/27/04 04/28/04 4041086

% Solids

North Creek Analytical - Portland . ‘ The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
: custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

' mmﬁg/ : . North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 8 of 13

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager Environmental Laboratory Network




+ Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-9223
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210

Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.8200 fax 509.924.9290 )

Portland- 9405 SW.Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711

541,383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

GCS N ] ) ‘Project: PCDC
183_95 Wood Thrush St. Project Number: n/a } Reported:
g Lake Oswego, OR 97035 - Project Manager: John COOpBI‘ '05/10/04 17:26

Percent Dry Weight (Solids) per Standard Methods
North Creek Analytical - Portland

. . . Reporting :
_ |Analyte i Result Limit  Units Dilution Method. Prepared Anglyzed Batch Notes
WSB-24-4-041804 (P4D0810-19) Soil - ' Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
% Selids ) 76.6 1.00 % by Weight 1 NCASOP 04/27/04 04/28/04 4041086
WSB-24-5-041804 (P4D0810-20) Soil ‘ ' Samplec_l: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
% Solids : 76.4 1.00 %'by Weight 1 NCA SOP 04/27/04 ' 04/28/04 4041086
' WSB-45-041804 (P4D0810-21) Soil . ' ' Sampled: 04/18/04 Received: 04/21/04
% Solids 81.9 1.00 % by Weight 1 NCASOP  04/27/04  04/28/04 4041086
vy
North Creek Analytical - Portland ' The results'in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 8 of 13

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager ' ' Environmental Laboratory Network




Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-9223
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210 .
Spokane’ East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509,924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
- e j 503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
wwwﬂca[gbscam Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
. 541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588
1 GCS _ Project: PCDC .
1 18395 Wood Thrush St. Project Number: 1/a Reported:

| Lake Oswego, OR 97035 Project Manager: John Cooper 05/10/04 17:26

North Creek 'Analytical.- Portland

.. Reporting Spike - Source %REC RPD
" .|Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC - Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4041189 - EPA 3050
Blank (4041189-BLK1) . . Prepared: 04/29/04 Analyzed: 04/30/04
Lead ND 0.500 mg/kg ’
) LCS (4041189-BS1) . Prepared: 04/29/04 Analyzed: 04/30/04 )
Lead 113 0.500 mglkg 10.0 113 80-120
_ LCS Dup (4041189-BSD1) A Prepared: 04/29/04 Analyzed: 04/30/04
Lead 10:2 0.500 mg/kg - 10.0 102 80-120 16.2 20
Duplicate (4041189-DUPT) Source: P4D0590-02 Prepared: 04/29/04 Analyzed: 04/30/04
Lead . 1.76 0.500 mg/kg dry 2.44 324 40
o Matrix Spike (4041189-MS1) » Source: P4D0590-02 Prepared: 04/29/04 Analyzed: 04/30/04
Lead 5.9 0.500 mg/kg dry  10.9 7.44 123 75-125
Matrix Spike (4041189-MS2) Source: P4D0810-10 Prepared: 04/29/04 Analyzed: 05/01/04
Lead 145 0.500 mg/kg dry 123 94.6 >300%  75-125 Q-19
Batch 4041263 - EPA 3050
“ Blank (4041263-BLK1) ‘ S Prepéred: 04/30/04 Analyzed: 05/01/04
Lead ND 0.500 mg/kg
A'LCS (4041263-BS1) ‘ Prepared: 04/30/04 Analyzed: 05/01/04
‘Lead 9.86 0.500 mglkg 10.0 98.6 80-120
;LCS Dup (4041263-BSD1) . , Prepared: 04/30/04 Analyzed: 05/01/04
104 0.500 mglkg 10.0 104 80-120 5.33 20

. ‘Lead

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain o
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

North Creek Analytical - Portland .

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 9 of 13

Environmental Laboratory Network




Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-9223
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210
Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Sulte B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
. 541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

Gecs ) ’ 4 Project: PCDC

18395 Wood Thrush St. Project Number: n/a ‘ Reported:
- Lake Oswego, OR 97035 ‘ Project Manager: John Cooper _ ~ 05/10/04 17:26

North Creel& Analytlcal Portland'

- Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

‘|Analyte i Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4041263 - EPA 3050 _ o ] . _
Duplicate (4041263-DUP1) . Source: P4D0810-16- Prepared: 04/30/04 Analyzed: 05/01/04
Lead 567 0.500 mg/kg dry 652 13.9 40

. Matrix Spike (4041263-MS1) Source: P4D0810-16 Prepared: 04/30/04 Analyzed: 05/01/04 ) :

. Lead: ‘ ' 429 . 0.500 mg/kg dry 12.6 652 -1770 75-125 : Q-19

North Creek Analytical - Portland . The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain g

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

W North Creek Analytical, Inc, Page 10 Of'13

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager _ Environmental Laboratory Network




Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8223

425.420,9200 fax 425.420.9210

‘Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503,906.9200 fax 503.906.9210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701~ -5711

541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

GCs ‘ i Project: PCDC
18395 Wood Thrush St. Project Number: 1n/a
| Lake Oswego, OR 97035

Reported:

Project Manager: John Cooper 05/10/04 17:26

North Creék Analytlcal Portland

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4041293 - EPA 1311/3005 .
Blank (4041293-BLK1) Prepared: 04/30/04 Analyied: 05/05/04
Lead ND - 0.200 mg/l i M-02-
LCS (4041293-BS1) Prepared: 04/30/04 Analyzed: 05/05/04
Lead 4.86 0.200 mg/l 5.00 97.2 75-125 y M-02
LCS Dup (4041293-BSD1) Prepared: 04/30/04 Analyzed: 05/05/04

~ Lead 4.76 0.200 mg/l 5.00 952 75-125 2.08 20 M-02
Matrix Spike (4041293-MS1) Source: P4D0810-21 Prepared: 04/30/04 Amnalyzed: 05/05/04
Lead 5.12 0.200 mg/l 5.00 0.374 94.9 50-150 M-02
Matrix Spike (4041293-MS2) - Source: P4D1026-01 Prepared: 04/30/04 Analyzed: 05/05/04
Lead 5.38 0.200 mg/l 5.00 0.415 99.3 50-150 M-02
Matrix Spike (4041293-MS3) Source: P4D1026-02 Prepared: 04/30/04 Analyzed: 05/05/04
Lead ’ 5.17 0.200 mg/l 5.00 0.459 94.2 50-150 M-02
Matrix Spike (4041293-MS4) Source: P4D1026-04 Prepared: 04/30/04 Analyzed: 05/05/04

Lead 5.13 0200 mgll 5.00 0.280 570 50-150 M-02

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain o
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

North Creek Analytical - Portland

(it

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 11 0f 13

Environmental Laboratory Network




Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-9223

425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210 '

Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924,.9200 fax 509.924.9250

Portland:- 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Sulte F-1, Bend, OR'97701-5711

541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588 =

GCS ) Project:- PCDC
18395 Wood Thrush St. Project Number: n/a Reported:
Lake Oswego, OR 97035 Project Manager: John COOPBI‘ ’ . ) 05/10/04 17:26

North Creek Analytical - Portland

Reporting ' Spike  Source %REC, RPD |

Analyte : Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits . RPD Limit Notes

Batch 4041086 - Dry Weight ’ '

Duplicate (4041086-DUP1) i ' Source: P4D0810-03 Prepared: 04/27/04 Analyzed: 04/28/04

% Solids 81.1 1.00% by Weight 80.8 0.371 20
.. Duplicate (4041086-DUP2) Source: P4D0810-04 Prepared: 04/27/04 Analyzed: 04/28/04 o

" % Solids o 79.7 1.00% by Weight 800 - 0.376 20
North Creek Analytical - Portland ' The'results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Phip Tienbsy

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 12 0f 13

Environmental Laboratory Network




_Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-9223
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210 :

Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924,9200 fax 509.924.9290

portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Sulte F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711

541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588 '

‘GCs - Project: PCDC
18395 Wood Thrush St. Project Number: 1/2 , ‘ Reported:
Lake Oswego, OR 97035 . Project Manager: John Cooper : 05/10/04 17:26

Notes and Definitions

M-02 . Analysis performed By EPA 200.7/6010 due to high analyte concentration or sample matrix interference.

Q-19 The matrix spike recovery, and/or RPD, for this QC sample is outside of control limits due to a non-homogeneous sample matrix.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis. MRLs are adjusted if %Solids are less than 50%.
wet Sample results reported on a wet weight basis (as réceived)
RPD Relative Percent Difference
North Creek Analytical - Portland ‘ The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain o

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

North Creek Analytical, Inc. Page 13 of 13

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager ' Environmental Laboratory Network
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Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244

425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210 .

Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132 .
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541,383.9310 fax 541.382.7588
Anchorage 2000 W International Alrport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119

907.563.9200 fax 907.563.9210

September 23, 2004

Russ Goddard
GCS
18395 Wood Thrush St.
- Lake Oswego, OR 97035

RE: PCDC

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/23/04 08:00.
The following list is a summary of the NCA Work Orders contained in this report. '
If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Work Project ProjectNumber

P4H0862 PCDC : n/a
Thank You,

p . % W . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
/ ) : of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

— North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager Environmental Laboratory Network




Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
phone: (425) 420.9200 fax: (425) 420.9210
Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite 8, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
phone: (509) 924.9200 fax: (509) 924.9250
portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
phone: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210
pend 20332 Empire Avenue, Sulte F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
. phone: (541) 383.9310 fax: 541.382.7588 '
Anchorage 2000 W International Airport Road, Sulte A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
phone; (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210

‘ l GCS ' Project Name: ~ PCDC _
18395 Wood Thrush St. o Project Number: n/a Report Created:
"} Lake Oswego, OR 97035 Project Manager: Russ Goddard 09/23/04 18:06

i
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix ~Date Sampled Date Received
1-.5-8-21-04 P4H0862-01 Soil 08/21/04 13:08 08/23/04 08:00
2-1.5-8-21-04 PAH0862-02 Soil 08/21/04 13:02 08/23/04 08:00
3.4.0-8-21-04 P4H0862-03 Soil 08/21/04 13:04 08/23/04 08:00
4-.5-8-21-04 PAH0862-04 Soil © 08/21/04 13:06 08/23/04 08:00
5.1.5-8-21-04 PAHI0862-05 Soil 08/21/04 13:10 08/23/04 08:00
6-.5-8-21-04 P4H0862-06 Soil 08/21/04 13:15 08/23/04 08:00
7-.5-8-21-04 PAH0862-07 Soil 08/21/04 13:18 08/23/04 08:00
8-.5-8-21-04 P4H0862-08 Soil 08/21/04 13:20 08/23/04 08:00
9-1.5-8-21-04 P4H0862-09 Soil 08/21/04 13:22 08/23/04 08:00
10-:5-8-21-04 P4H0862-10 Soil - 08/21/04 13:25 08/23/04 08:00
11-1.5-8-21-04 P4H0862-11 Soil 08/21/04 13:30 108/23/04 08:00
12-5-8-21-04 P4H0862-12 Soil 08/21/04 13:40 08/23/04 08:00
13-4.0-8-21-04 P4H0862-13 Soil 08/21/04 13:45 08/23/04 08:00
14-4.0-8-21-04 PAH0862-14 Soil 08/21/04 14:30 08/23/04 08:00

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

_ North Creek Analytical - Portland

hbp Tediy

. ; North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

Environmental Laboratory Network
Page 1 of 8




wnwsncalalbs.cam

Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244

phone: (425) 420.9200 fax: (425) 420.9210

Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Sulte B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
‘phone: (509) 524.9200 fax: (509) 924.9290

portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132

. phone: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Sulte F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
phone: (541) 383.9310 fax: 541.382.7588 .
. Anchorage 2000 W International Airport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1113

phone: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210

GCS

- 18395 Wood Thrush St.
1 Lake Oswego, OR 97035

Project Name: PCDC
Project Number: n/a Report Created:
Russ Qoddard 09/23/04 18:06

Project Manager:

etals per EPA 600077000 Series Methods

i

T — Total M

" North Creek Analytical - Portland

“MRL

Analyte . Method " Result MDL* Units pDil  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
. 'P4H0862-01  Soil 1-.5-8-21-04 o _

Lead EPA 6020 406 . 0500 mgkgdry 1x 4081164 08/27/04 08/30/04 1304
P4HO0862-02  Soil 2-1.5-8-21-04 ‘ '

Lead EPA 6020 45.6 - 0500 mgkgdry .1x 4081164 08/27/04 08/30/04 1331
~ P4H0862-03 Soil 3-4.0-8-21-04 .

Tead EPA 6020 41.9 0500 mg/kgdry 1x 4081164 08/27/04 08/30/04 13:40
‘P4H0862-04 Soil 4-.5-8-21-04 .
"Lead EPA 6020 3510 — 500 mg/kgdry 10x 4081164 08/27/04 08/30/04 1348
PAH0862-05  Soil 5-1.5-8-21-04

Lead EPA 6020 209 T 0500 mg/kgdry 1x 4081164 08/27/04 08/30/0413:57
P4H0862-06 Soil 6-.5-8-21-04

Lead ’ EPA 6020 . 302 " 0.500 mg/kgdry 1x 4081164 08/27/04 08/30/04 1406
P4H0862-07 Soil 7-.5-8-21-04

"Lead ‘ EPA 6020 17.8 0500 mgkgdry 1x 4081164 08/27/04 08/30/04 1432

. North Creek Analytical - Portland

(Pt p W

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custady document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

North Creek Analytical, Inc.

- Philip Nerenberg, Taboratory Manager

Environmental Laboratory Network
: Page 20f8




www.ncalahs.com

Seattle
‘Spokane
Portland
Bend

Anchorage

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
phone: (425) 420.9200 fax: (425) 420.9210
East 11115 Montgomery, Sulte B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
phone: {509) 924.9200 fax: (509) 924.9290
9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR'97008-7132
phone: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210
20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 87701-5711
phone: (541) 383.9310 fax: 541.382.7588
2000 W International Alrport Road, Sulte A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
phone: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 :

GCS

-18395 Wood Thrush St.
| Lake Oswego, OR 97035

Project Name:
Project Number:  n/a
Project Manager:

“PCDC

Russ Goddard

Report Created:
09/23/04 18:06

B

Total Metals per EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods

North Creek Analytical - Portland .

Analyte

Method Result MDL* MRL  Units Dil  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes J
PAH0862-08  Soil  8-5-8-21-04 : | ‘
Lead EPA 6020 75.0 e 0.500 mg/kg dry lx 4081164 08/27/04 ~ 08/30/04 14:41
P4H0862-09 Seil 9-1.5-8-21-04
Lead EPA 6020 10.2 e 0.500 mg/kgdry 1x 4081164 08/27/04 08/30/04 1450
P4H0862-10 Soil 10-.5-8-21-04 ‘ ‘
" Tead EPA 6020 146 . 0500 mgkgdry 1x 4081164 08/27/04 08/30/04 14:58
P4H0862-11 Soil 11-1.5-8-21-04
* Lead EPA 6020 30.0 T 0500 mgkgdry 1x 4081164 08/27/04 08/30/04 1507
_ P4H0862-12 Seil 12-.5-8-21-04
TLead EPA 6020 155 ——- 0.500 mg/kgdry 1x 4081164 08/27/04 08/30/04 1525
P4H0862-13 Seil . 13-4.0-8-21-04
Lead EPA 6020 125 0500 mgkgdry 1x 4081164 08/27/04 08/30/04 1534
. P4H0862-14 Soil 14-4.0-8-21-04 . _
Lead EPA 6020 126 e 0.500 mg/kgdry 1x 4081164 08/27/04 08/30/04 1542 ~

'fbrth Creek Analytical - Portland

' {p'Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

4

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document: This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network

Page3 of 8




Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
T phone: (425) 420.9200 fax: (425) 420.9210
Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
phone: (509) 924.9200 fax: (509) 924.9290
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
phone: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
phone: (541) 383.9310 fax: 541.382.7588
Anchorage 2000 W International Alrport Road, Sulte A-10; Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
. phone: (907) 563.9200 fax: (807) 563.9210

wivagalabs.com

GCS _ Project Name:  PCDC
18395 Wood Thrush St. _ v Project Number:  n/a Report Created:
i Lake Oswego, OR 97035 Project Manager: Russ Goddard , : 09/23/04 18:06

I D Percent Dry Weight (Solids) per Standard Methods
: North Creek Analytical - Portland

I Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL" Units » Dil Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
P4HO0862-01  Seil 1-.5-8-21-04 )
% Solids v : * NCA SOP 89.7 - 1.00 %by Ix 4081092 08'/26/04 08/27/04 1029
Weight
P4H0862-02 Soil 2-1.5-8-21-04 : )
% Solids : NCA SOP 89.2 —— - 1.00 %by Ix 4081092 08/26/04 08/27/04 1029
' . ) Weight
" 'P4H0>8v62-03 S oil 3-4.0-8-21-704 ‘ .
% Solids NCA Sor 90.8 B 1.00 %by 1x~ 4081092 08/26/04 08/27/04 1029
. Weight
P4H0862-04 Soil 4-.5-8-21-04
% Solids o * NCA Sop 88.8 ——— 1.00 %by 1x 4081092 08/26/04 08/27/04 1029
: Weight
P4H0862-05 Soil © 5.1,5-8-21-04
% Soelids NCA SOP 86.8 —— 1.00 %by Ix . 4081092 08/26/04 08/27/04 1029
: Weight ) )
. P4H0862-06 Soil 6-.5-8-21-04
% Solids NCA SOP 88.2 e 1.00 %by 1x 4081092 08/26/04 08/27/04 1029
. Weight - '
+ P4H0862-07 Soil 7-.5-8-21-04
“% Solids . NCA Sop 833 1.00 %by Ix 4081092 08/26/04 08/27/04 1029
Weight
North Creek Analytical - Portland . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the élxain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

' / North Creek Analytical, Inc.

PHilip Nerenberg, Laboratory Marnager Environmental Laboratory Network
Paged of 8




L]

Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
. phone: (425) 420.9200 fax: (425) 420.9210
Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
phone: (509) 924.9200 fax: (509) 924.9280 °
B 24 ’ ' portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
= e WP phone: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.5210
. Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
www.ncalabs.com phone: (541) 383.9310 fax: 541.382.7588
Anchorage 2000 W International Alrport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
. phone: .(807) 563.9200 . fax: (907) 563.9210

GCS ' Project Name: ~ PCDC

T

18395 Wood Thrush St. ' Project Number:  n/a ’ Report Created:
. Lake Oswego, OR 97035 ’ Project Manager:  Russ Goddard 09/23/04 18:06
I e o Percent Dry Weight (Solids) per Standard Methods
' North Creek Analytical - Portland
l Analyte ' " Method Result MDL* MRL “Units Dil  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes J
P4H0862-08 Sail 8-.5-8-21-04 .
% Solids NCA SOP 90.2 ——— 1.00 %by Ix 4081092 08/26/04 08/27/04 1029
Weight :
P4H0862-09 Soil 9-1.5-8-21-04
% Solids _ NCA SOP 86.0 B 1.00 %by 1x 4081092 08/26/04 08/27/04:1029
Weight :
P4H0862-10  Soil 10-.5-8-21-04 .
% Solids NCA SOP 86.9 e 1.00 %by 1x 4081092 08/26/04 08/27/04 1029
' Weight )
P4H0862-11 Soil 11-1.5-8-21-04
% Solids NCA SOP 84.2 e 1.00  %by 1x 4081092 08/26/04 08/27/04 1029
vt Weight
P4H0862-12 Soil 12-.5-8-21-04
% Solids NCA SOP 90.4 e 1.00 %by 1x 4081092 08/26/04 08/27/04 1029
Weight
' P4H0862-13 Soil 13-4.0-8-21-04
"% Solids NCA SOP 79.7 — 100 %by _ 1Ix 4081092 08/26/04 08/27/04 1029
) Weight
. P4H0862-14 Soil 14-4.0-8-21-04
% Solids NCA SOp 88.7 e 1.00  %by 1x 4081092 08/26/04 08/27/04 1029
Weight
~N0rt.h Creek Analytical - Portland | The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

/ North Creek Analytical, Inc.

. Phlip Nerenbefg, T.aboratory Manager ) Environmental Laboratory Network
PageSof 8




Seattle

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Sulte 400, Botheli, WA 98011-8244

phone: (425) 420.9200 fax: (425) 420.9210

Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Sulte B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
phone: (509) 924.9200 fax: (509) 924.9290
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
phone: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210
e y Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
www.nca fabs.com phone: (541) 383.9310 fax: 541.382.7588
Anchorage 2000 W International Alrport Road, Sulte A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
phone: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210
‘GCS Project Name: ©  PCDC
18395 ‘Wood Thrush St. . Project Number:  n/a Report Created:
Lake Oswego, OR 97035 Project Manager: Russ Goddard 09/23/04 18:06

QC Batch: 4081164 Soil Preparation Method: EPA 3050
" Analvie P o o Source Spike % L % L ‘
Analyte . Method Resuit MDL MRYL  Units bil Result All)n t REC (Limits) pphH (Limits) Annlyzed Notes
Blank (4081164-BLK1) Extracted: 08/27/04 08:25
Lead T EPA 6020 ND — 0.500  mglkg x - - - — - —  09/01/04 13:52
LCS (4081164-BS1) Extracted: 08/27/04 08:25 ‘
" Lead EPA 6020 113 — 0.500 mghkg  Ix - 952 119 (80-120%) - = 09/01/04 14:00
LCS Dup (4081164-BSD1) Extracted: 08/27/04 08:25
Lead EPA 6020 10.9 — 0.500  mglkg Ix - 9.62 113 (80-120%) (<20 %) 09/01/04.14:08
M L4
. Duplicate (4081164-DUP1) QC Source: P4H0862-01 Extracted: 08/27/04 08:25
Lead EPA 6020 499 0500 mghkgdry Ix 406 - = - 20.6 (<40 %) 09/01/04 15:30
Matrix Spike (4081164-MS1) QC Source: P4H0862-01 Extracted: 08/27/04 08:25
- Lead EPA 6020 495 0.500 mgkgdry  Ix 406 109 >300 (75-125%) - —~ 090104 14:16 Q-03
'Matrix Spike (4081164-MS2) QC Source: P4H0862-11 Extracted: 08/27/04 08:25
Lead EPA 6020 478 — 0.500 mgkgdry 1Ix 300 115 155 (75-125%) - = 09/01/04 1424  Q-14

North Creek Analytical - Portland

Pt Py

Philip Neérenberg, Laboratory Manaper

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain -
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network

Page6of 8



) Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothel, WA 98011-8244
[} phone: (425) 420.9200 fax: (425) 420 9210
Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
. phone: (509) 924.9200 fax: (509) 924.9290
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
phone: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.5210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
phone: (541) 383.9310 - fax: 541.382.7588
Anchorage 2000 W International Alrport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
phone: (507) 563.9200 fax (907) 563.9210

www.ncalabs.com

GCS ‘ Project Name: PCDC
t 18395 Wood Thrush St. Project Number:  n/a Report Created:

i Lake Oswego, OR 97035 Project Manager:  Russ Goddard 09/23/04 18:06

QC Batch: 4081092 - Soil Preparation Method: Dry Weight

o * i o Source Spike % imi %  (Limi
. AAnalyte Method Result MDL MRL  Units Dil Result Amt REC (Limits) ppp (Limits) Analyzed thcs
_ Duplicate (4081092-DUP1) QC Source: P4H0816-02 Extracted: . 08/26/04 08:29
% Solids v NCA SOP 939 — 1.00 % by Weight 1x  93.6 — = - 0.320 (<20 %) 08/27/04 10:29
Duplicate (4081092-DUP2) : QC Source: P4H0862-01 Extracted: 08/26/04 08:29
% Solids NCA S0P " 899 — 1.00 % by Weight 1x  89.7 - — - 0.223 (<20 %) 08/27/04 10:29
‘Duplicate (4081092-DUP3) . QC Source: ' P4H0862-02 Extracted: 08/26/04 08:29
% Solids NCA S0P 89.1 — 1.00 % by Weight 1x  89.2 - - - 0.112 (<20 %) 08/27/04 10:29
Duplicate (4081092-DUP4) QC Source: P4H0862-08 Extracted: 08/26/04 08:29
" % Solids NCA SOP 89.9 — 1.00 %by Weight 1x  90.2 - — - 0.333 (<20 %) 08/27/04 10:29
North Creek Analytical - Portland l : The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

PRiTip Nefenberg, Laboratory Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network

Page 7 of 8




Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244

phone: (425) 420.9200 fax: (425) 420.9210

Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
phone: (509) 924.9200 fax: (509) 924.9290

Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
phone: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

Bend 20332 Empire Avénue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
phone: (541) 383.9310 fax: 541.382.7588 .
Anchorage 2000 W International Airport Road, Sulte A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119 ,

phone: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210 |

GCS . } ' Project Name: ~ PCDC
18395 Wood Thrush St. ' Project Number:  n/a : Report Created:

Lake Oswego, OR 97035 ’ Project Manager:  Russ Goddard ’ ' 09/23/04 18:06

e aias e s e ! e e g

Report Specific Notes:

Q-03 - The matrix spike recovery, and/or RPD, for this QC sample cannot be accurately.calculated due to the high concentration of analyte
. already present in the source sample. : '

!

Q-14 - The matrix spike recovery, and/or RPD, for this QC sample is outside of control limits due to a non-homogeneous sample matrix.

Lab'oratory Reporting Conventions:

DET - Analyte DETECTED at or above the Reporting Limit. Qualitative Analyses only.
ND - Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit (MDL or MRL, as appropriate).
NR/NA - NotReported / Not Available

dry - Sample results reported on a dry weight basis. Reporting Limits are corrected for %Solids when %Solids are <50%.

wet - Sample results and reporting limits reported on a wet weight basis (as received).
RPD - Relative Percent Difference. (RPDs calculated using Results, not Percent Recoveries).

MRL - METHOD REPORTING LIMIT. Reporting Level at, or above, the lowest level standard of the Calibration Table.

MDL* METHOD DETECTION LIMIT. Reporting Level at, or above, the statistically derived limit based on 40CFR, Part 136, Appendix B.
MDLT - SMDLs are listed on the report only if the data has been evaluated below the MRL. Results between the MDL and MRL are reported

as Estimated results.

Qi_i - Dilutions are calculated based on deviations from the standard dilution performed for an analysis, and may not represent the dilution
. found on the analytical raw data.

ReE. O{ting - Reporting limits (MDLs and MRLs) are adjusted based on variations in sample preparation amounts, analyticaIA dilutions and
limits percent solids, where applicable. : ~

North Creek Analytical - Portland- . The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

' W . : North Creek Analytical, Inc.

Environmental Laboratory Network
Page 8 of 8

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager
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Seattle
'Spokéne

Portland

Bend

www.ncalabis.con
Anchorage

September 23, 2004

Russ Goddard

GCS

18395 Wood Thrush St.
Lake Oswego, OR 97035

RE: PCDC

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
425,420.9200 fax 425.420.9210

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132

. 503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210

20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR-97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382, 7588

2000 W International Airport Road, Suite A<10, Anchnrage, AK 99502-1119
907.563.9200 fax 907.563.9210 i

" Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/02/04 15:25.
The following list is a summary of the NCA Work Orders contained in this report. '
If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

Work Project ' ProjectNumber
P410143 - PCDC n/a
Thank You,

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network



Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Stite 400, Botheli, WA 98011-8244
2] phone: (425) 420.9200 fax: (425) 420,9210
Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
phone: (509) 924.9200 fax: (509) 924.9290
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
phone: (503) 806.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
phone: (S41) 383.9310 fax: 541.382.7588
Anchorage 2000 W International Alrport Road, Sulte A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
phone: (907) 563.9200 - fax: (907) 563.9210

www.ocala

GCS , Project Name: PCDC

18395 Wood Thrush St. Project Number:  n/a-
Lake Oswego, OR 97035 Project Manager: Russ Goddard

Report Created:
09/23/04 18:01

R R R A R

Sample ID

~ Laboratery ID

Date Received

Matrix Date Sampled
15CS 4.0 P410143-01 Soil - 08/31/04 12:45 09/02/04 15:25
L CS 1S P410143-02 Soil 08/31/04 12:50 09/02/04 15:25
CS1715 P410143-03 Soil 08/31/04 12:55 09/02/04 15:25
CS184.0 - P410143-04 Seil 08/31/04 13:00 09/02/04 15:25
CS 19 special P410143-05 Soil 09/02/04 08:20 09/02/04 15:25
CS5201.5 P410143-06 . Soil - 09/02/04 08:55 _ 09/02/04 15:25
CS 21 New P410143-07 Soil 09/02/04 09:00 09/02/04 15:25
CS22.5 P410143-08 Soil 09/02/04 09:30 09/02/04 15:25
CS23.5 P410143-09 Soil 09/02/04 10:05 09/02/04 15:25
CS244.0 P410143-10 Soil 09/02/04 10:45 09/02/04 15:25 .
CS25.5 ' P410143-11 Soil 09/02/04 14:15 09/02/04 15:25
CS261.5 P4I()143-12 Soil 09/02/04 14:30 09/02/04 15:25

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

North Cresk Analytical - Portland

- Pt Py

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory NVanager

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network
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wiviw.ncalalis.con

sate
Spokane
Poﬁland

Bend

Anchorage

ALV ITUIG LITER FRYEY 13, WUILE Uy, Uiy

phone: (425) 420.9200 fax: (425) 420.9210

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
phone: (508) 924.9200 fax: (509) 924.9250
9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR $7008-7132

phone: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711

phone: (541) 383.9310 fax: 541.382.7588

phone: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210

W s ey

. 2000 W International Alrport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119

18395 Wood Thrush St.
Lake Oswego, OR 97035

Project Name:

Project Manager: Russ Goddard

PCDC
Project Number: n/a

Report Created:
09/23/04 18:01

Total Metals per EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods

North Creek Analytical - Portland

I Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL  Units Dil  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
P410143-01 Seil CS 4.0 '
Lead EPA 6010B 436 . 100 mg/kgdry 10x 4090253 09/07/04 09/09/04 1233 R-02
P410143-02 Soil CS1.5 i
Lead EPA 6010B 54.0 — 100 mg/kgdry 1x 4090253 09/07/04 09/09/04 00:14
P410143-03 Seil CS171.5

. Lead EPA 6010B 35.1 — 10.0 mp/kgdey  1x 4090253 09/07/04 09/09/04 00:19
P410143-04 Sl CS184.0

-Lead EPA 6010B 139 — 100 mghkgdry 1x 4090253 09/07/04 09/09/04 0024
P410143-05 Soil CS 19 special

' :Lead EPA 6010B 14600 e 1000 mg/kg dry 100x 4090253 09/07/04 09/09/04 1237 R-02
P410143-06 Seil CS201.5
Lead EPA 6010B 3020 —— 500 mgfkg dry  50x 4090253 0?/07/04 09/09/04 12:42 R-02
P410143-07 Seil CS 21 New
Lead EPA 6010B ND e 10.0 1Ix 4090253 09/07/04 (9/09/04 00:38

mg/kg dry

North Creek Analytical - Portland

Phip Fibey

PHilip Nerenbei g, Labotatory Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in.its entirety.

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network

Page2 of 8




Seattle - 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Sulte 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
& . phone: (425) 420.9200° fax: (425) 420.9210
Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
. ’ phone: (509) 924.9200 - fax: (509) 924.9290
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
phone: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
phone: (541) 383.9310 - fax: 541,382.7588
Anchorage 2000 W International Airport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
phone: (907) 563.9200° fax: (907) 563.9210

www.nca

I GCS ' » : " Project Name:  PCDC
18395 Wood Thrush St. : Project Number:  n/a Report Created:
Lake Oswego, OR 97035 ' Project Manager:  Russ Goddard - 09/23/04 18:01
[ Total Metals per EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods:
I 'North Creek Analytical - Portland
I l 4Analyte o : " Method Result MDL* MRL Units Dil  Batch Prepared ' Analyzed Notes
P410143-08  Soil cs22.5 |
Lead ' EPA 6010B 1040 — 100 mg/kgdry 10x 4090253 09/07/04 09/09/04 12:48 R-02
P410143-09  Soil CS23.5
Lead . , EPA 6010B 210 —- 100 mg/kgdry 1x 4090253 09/07/04 09/09/04 00:48
P410143-10  Soil CS24 4.0
" "Lead , EPA 6010B ND — 100 mg/kg dry 1x 4090253 09/07/04 09/09/04 0103
- P410143-11 Soil CS25.5
‘ Lead . EPA 6010B - 965 — 100 mg/kgdry 10x 4090253 09/07/04 09/09/04 12:52 R-02
P410143-12 Soil CS261.5
" Lead EPA 6010B ND ——- 10.0 mg/kgdry 1x . 4090253 09/07/04 09/05/04 01:13
North Creek Analytical - Fotﬂand ‘ ‘ The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

W . North Creek Analytical, Inc.

Philip Nerenberg, Laboraiory Manager ~ ' Environmental Laboratory Network
Page 3 of 8




www.ncalghs.com

Seattie
Spokane
Portiand

Bend

Anchorage

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
phone: (425) 420.9200 fax: (425) 420.9210
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
phone: (509) 924.9200 fax: (509) 924.9290
9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
phone: (503) 06,9200 fax: (503) 906.9210 °
20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
phone: (541) 383.9310 fax 541 382.7588
2000 W International Airport Road, Sulte A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
phone: {807) 563.9200 mx (907)563 9210

GCS

18395 Wood Thrush St.
Lake Oswego, OR 97035

Project Name:
Project Number:  n/a
Project Manager:

. PCDC

Report Created:

Russ Goddard 09/23/04 18:01

Percent Dry Weight (Solids) per Standard Methods
‘ North Creek Analytical - Portland ~

Analyte Method Résult MDL* MRI.  Units Dil  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
. .‘
P410143-01  Soil Y} CS4.0
% Solids "NCA SOP 714 —— 100 %by 1x 4090222 09/07/04 09/08/04 1100
Weight
P410143-02  Soil | § CS15 '
% Solids NCA SOP 86.4 e 1.00  %by 1x 4090222 09/07/04 09/08/04 11:00
Weight :
P410143-03 Soil CS1715
% Solids NCA SOP 88.2 ——ene 1.00° %by 1x 4090222 09/07/04 09/08/04 11:00
Weight .
P410143-04 Soil CS184.0
% Solids NCA SOP 80.8 - 100 %by 1x 4090222 09/07/04 09/08/04 1100
Weight
P410143-05 Seil CS 19 special
% Solids NCA SOP 87.2 —— 1.00  %by Ix 4090222 09/07/04 09/08/04 11:00
Weight
P410143-06 Soil: CS201.5
- % Solids NCA SOP 73.8 — 1.00 %by 1x - 4090222 09/07/04 09/08/04 11:00
: . Weight
. P410143-07 ‘Soil CS 21 New )
"% Solids NCA SOP 84.4 e 1.00

% by 1x 4090222 09/07/04 09/08/04 1100

Weight

North Creek Analytical - Portland

Phip Toebey

PHIp NErenberg, Laboratory Manager

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network

Paged of 8




Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244

phone: (425) 420.9200 fax: (425) 420.9210

Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA §9206-4776
phone: (509) 924.9200 fax: (509) 924.9250

Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
phone: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

- Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Sulte F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
phone: (541) 383.9310 fax: 541.382.7588

Anchorage 2000 W International Airport Road; Sulte A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119

phone:(907) 563.9200 fax: (307) 563.9210

| ecs

18395 Wood Thrush St.
Lake Oswego, OR 97035

Project Name:  PCDC

Project Number: n/a : o Report Created:
Project Manager: Russ Goddard ' 09/23/04 18:01

Percent Dry Weight (Solids) per Standard Methods
North Creek Analytical - Portland

[ Analyte " Method ‘Result: - MDL* MRL  Units Dil  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes
.P410143-08  Soil cs22.5
% Solids NCA SOP 798 = ' 1.00 %by Ix 4090222 09/07/04 09/08/04.11:00
. Weight
P410143-09  Soil CS23.5 .
% Solid§ NCA SOP 82.0 B 1.00 %by 1x 4090222 09/07/04 09/08/04 1100
Weight
P410143-10  Soil CS244.0
% Solids NCA SOP 843 — 100 %by  1x 4090222 09/07/04 09/08/04 11:00
’ ) : Weight o
P410143-11  Soil CS25.5 ,
% Solids NCA SOP 71.6 B — 100 % by 1x 4090222 09/07/04 05/08/04 1100
- Weight
. P410143-12  Soil CS261.5
% Solids NCA SOP 87.3 B 1.000 %by Ix 4090222 09/07/04 09/08/04 11:00
Weight

North Creek Analytical - Portland

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzéd in accordance with.the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

North Creek Analytical, Inc.

Environmental Laboratory Network
Page5of 8




Seattle

Spokane

phone: (425) 420.9200 fax: (425) 420.9210

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776

phone: (509) 924.9200 fax: (509) 924.9290

pPortland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
phone: (503) 906.8200 fax: (503) 906.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Sulte F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
phone: (541) 383.9310 fax: 541.382,7588
Anchorage 2000 W International Alrport Road, Sulte A-10, Anchorage, AK 995021119
) phone: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210
GCS Project Name:  PCDC
18395 Wood Thrush St. Project Number:  n/a Report Created:

Lake Oswego, OR 97035

Project Manager:

Russ Goddard

09/23/04 18:01

.

ey

I" QC Batch: 4090253

Soil Preparation Method:

S

54.0 119 1 (75-125%) -~ - -

EPA 3050
= - X " N H ) e . [ .y
. Analyte Method .Result MDL* MRL Units  Dil %)el;;‘l:: i‘r,r!llt{e RI/SC (Limits) R_l/’DD (Limits) Analyzed Notes
Blank (4090253-BLK1) , Extracted: 09/07/04 15:13
Lead EPA 6010B ND — 100 mgkg . Ix - - - - - ~ 09/08/04 23:30
LCS, (4090253-BS1) . . Extracted: 09/07/04 15:13
Lead EPA 6010B 104 — 100  mgke Ix - 103 101 (80-120%) -  —  09/08/0423:35
LCS Dup (4090253-BSD1) - Extracted: 09/07/04 15:13 _
Lead EPA 6010B 97.7 — 100 mgke 1x — 990 987 (80-120%) (<20 %) 09/08/04 23:39
Duplicate (4090253-DUP1) QC Source: P410143-01 Extracted: 09/07/04 15:13
- Lead EPA 6010B ND — 500 mgkgdry 50x  ND - - - 161 (<40 %) 09/09/04 12:28  Q-14
Matrix Spike (4090253-MS1) QC Source: P410143-01 Extracted: 09/07/04 15:13
Lead EPA 6010B 205 — 100 mgkgdry  1x 436 125 NR (5-125%) ~— — 09/08/0423:49  Q-14
Matrix Spike (4090253-MS2) QC Source: P410143-02. Extracted: 09/07/04 15:13
Lead EPA 6010B 186 — 100 mgkedry  Ix 09/09/04 00:04

The results in this réport apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

North Creek Analytical - Portland

| Phdp Piredoy

PRilip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager.

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network

Page 6 of 8




www.ncalabs.oam

Seattle
Spokane

Portland

Bend.

Anchorage

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
phone: (425) 420. 9200 fax: (425) 420.9210
East 11115 Montgomery, Sulte B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
phone: (509) 924.9200 fax: (509) 924.9290
5405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
. phone: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 506.9210
20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
phone: (541) 383.9310 fax: 541.382.7588
2000 W International Airport Road, Sulte A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
phone: (807) 563.9200 fax (507) 563.9210

GCS

- 18395 Wood Thrush St.
, Lake Oswego, OR 97035

Project Name: PCDC

Project Number: n/a

Project Manager: Russ Goddard . 09/23/04 18:01

Report Created:

r QC Batch: 4090222

Sml Preparatlon Method Dry Welght

Source Spike 9

. . ) N N * . »
.Analyte s Method Result  MDL MRL . Units Dil Result Amt REC (lelts) (lelts) Analyzed Notes
Duplicate (40_90222~DUP1) QC Source: P4I0050-13 Extracted: 09/07/04 10:11
% Solids : NCA S0P 963 - 100 %by Weight 1x 959 - - — 0.416 (<20 %) 05/08/04 T
‘Duglicate (4090222-DUP2) QC Source: P410095-01 _ Extracted: 09/07/04 10:11 ‘ .
% Solids NCA SOP 89.7 - 100 %by Weight 1x  90.5 = - — 0.888 (<20 %)-09/08/04 11:00
_‘Duplicate (4090222-DUP3) QC Source: P410114-02 " Extracted: 09/07/04 10:11
% Solids NCA SOP 84.4 — 1.00 %by Weight Ix

83.9 - - - 0.594 (<20 %) 09/08/04 11:00

North Creek Analytical - Portland

Ghtep Py

PHilip NEfenberg, Laboratory Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain -
of custody dm:umenl This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network

Page 7T of 8



Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 40U, Botnell, WA Yuul11-8444

phone: (425) 420.9200 fax: (425) 420,9210

Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
phone: (509) 924.9200 fax: (509) 924.9290

Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
phone: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
. phone: (541) 383.9310 fax: 541.382.7588
Anchorage 2000 W International Alrport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119

phone: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210

GCS Project Name:  PCDC

18395 Wood Thrush St. _ ' Project Number:  n/a Report Created:
- Lake Oswego, OR 97035 Project Manager: Russ Goddard ‘ 09/23/04 18:01

Report Specific Notes:
Q-14 - The matrix spike recovery, and/or RPD, for this QC sample is outside of control limits due to a non-homogeneous sample marix.
R-02 - The reporting limit for this analyte was raised due to the high analyte concentration present in the sample.

Laboratory Reporting Conventions:

DET - Analyte DETECTED at or above the Reporting Limit. Qualitative Analyses only.
ND - Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit (MDL or MRL, as appropriate).
NR/NA - Not Reported / Not Available

- Sample results reported on a dry weight basis. Reporting Limits are corrected for %Solids when %Solids are <50%.
- Sample results and reporting limits reported on a wet weight basis (as received).

d

wet
RPD - Relative Percent Difference. (RPDs calculated using Results, not Percent Recoveries).
MRL

- METHOD REPORTING LIMIT. Reporting Level at, or above, the lowest level standard of the Calibration Table.

MDL* METHOD DETECTION LIMIT. Reporting Level at, or above, the statistically derived limit based on 4OCFR, Part 136, Appendix B.
M~ ¥MDLs are listed on the report only if the data has been evaluated below the MRL. Results between the MDL and MRL are reported
as Bstimated results. ‘
Dil - Dilutions are calculated based on deviations from the standard dilution performed for an analysis, and may not represent the dilution
found on the analytical raw data.

Rep O(ting - Reporting limits (MDLs and MRLs) are adjusted based on variations in sample preparation amounts, analytical dilutions and
limits percent solids, where applicable. :

North Creek Analytical - Portland The resulis in this report apply-to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Phihp Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network

Page 8 of 8
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Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
- 425.420.9200 fax 425.420,9210 )

Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541,383.9310 fax 541.382.7588
Anchorage 2000 W International Airport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119

907.563,9200 fax 907.563.9210

October 05, 2004

Russ Goddard

GCS

18395 Wood Thrush St.
Lake Oswego, OR 97035

RE: PCDC
Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/14/04 14:00.

The following list is a summary of the NCA Work Orders contained in this report.
If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Work ' Project ‘ ProjéctNumber

P410551 - PCDC ' n/a
Thank You,

’ P % /VLEW : ' The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
- / ) of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

e . North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager Environmental Laboratory Nétwork




Sauateres
Spokaneé
Portiand

. Bend

Anchorage

L4728 UL LIEER FRIVY 1%, JUILG “TUU, LULIIGH, 190 W0 L L Wy
phone: (425) 420.9200 fax: (425) 420.9210
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
phone: (509) 924.9200 fax: (509) 924.9290
9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
phone: (503) 906:9200 fax: (503) 906.9210
20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
phone: (541) 383.9310 fax: 541,382.7588
2000 W International Alrport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502~ ~-1119
phone: (907) 563.9200 fax: "(907) 563.9210

GCs

18395 Wood Thrush St
Lake Oswego, OR 97035

Project Name: PCDC
Project Number: n/a

Project Manager: Russ Goddard

. Report Created:
. : 10/05/04 12:11

Lab orator'y i) Matrix

Sample ID Date Sampled ' Date Received
CS27 .5 P410551-01 ' Soil 09/14/04 13:00 09/14/04 14:00
CS28 .5 P410551-02 _ Soil 09/14/04 13:08 - 09/14/04 14:00
CS29 .5 P41055_1-03 . v ~ Soil 09/14/04 13:10 09/14/04 14:00
CS30.5 P410551-04 Soil 09/14/04 13:15  09/14/04 14:00

North Creek Analytical - Portland

Phtp Poadey

PRilip Nerenberg, Laporatory Manager :

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of cuslody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety:

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Env:ronmental Laboratory Network

Page10of6



www.ncalabs.com

Seattle
Spokane
Portland

Bend

Anchorage

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
phone: (425) 420.9200 fax: (425) 420.9210
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
phone: (509) 924.9200 fax: (509) 924.9290
9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
phone: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210
20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
phone: (541) 383.9310 fax: 541,382,7588 - - ,
2000 W International Airport Road, Sulté A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
phone: (907) 563.9200 fak: (907) 563.9210 : o

- GCS -

18395 Wood Thrush St,
Lake Oswego, OR 97035

Project Name: ©~  PCDC’

Project Number: _n/a

Project Manager: Russ Goddard

Report Created:
10/05/04 12:11

Total Metals per EPA 600077000 Series Methods -

North Creek Analytical - Portland

i" Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL  Units Dil  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Notes -
" P410551-01 Soil CS27.5 Sampled: 09/14/04 13:00
Lead EPA 6010B 943 — 100 mg/kgdry 10x 4091083 09/24/04 09/24/04 1635
P410551-02 Soil CS28.5 Sampled: 09/14/04 13:08
Lead EPA 6010B 1500 - 100 mg/kgdry 10x 4091083 09/24/04 09/24/04 1640
- P410551-03 Soil CS29 .5 Sampled: 09/14/04 13:10 '
“Lead EPA 6010B 41 - 100 mgkgdry 10x 4091083 09/24/04 09/24/04 1645
' P410551-04 Soil CS30.5 Sampled: 09/14/04 13:15 .
" TLead EPA 60108 35.6 — 100 mg/kgdry 1x 4091083 09/24/04 09/24/04 12:13

North Creek Analytical - Portland

Ot Plewndiey

Philip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

The results in this report apply to the sumples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network

Page2 of 6




Seattle 11720 North Creek PRWY N, Suite 4UU, BONEH, WA YBULL-BL44

phone: (425) 420. 9200 fax: (425) 420.9210 -

Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206- -4776
phone: (509) 924.9200 fax: (509) 924.9290

Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
phone; (503) 806,9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
phone: (541) 383.9310 fax: 541.382,7588 .
Anchorage 2000 W International Airport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502~ 1119

phone: (907) 563.9200 fax (907) 563.5210

' i GCS-
18395 Wood Thrush St.
Lake Oswego, OR 97035

Project Name: ~ PCDC
Project Number: n/a
Project Mapager: Russ Goddard

Report Created:
10/05/04 12:11

Percent Dry Weight (Solids) per Standard Methods

_North Creek Analytical - - Portland

87.1 —

| Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL  Units pil  Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
| P410551-01 Soil CS27.5 Sampled: 09/14/04 13:00 ’
" % Solids NCA SOP 91.7 . 100% by Weight 1x 4090697 09/16/04 09/17/04 0931
P410551-02 Soil CS28.5 Sampled: 09/14/04 13:08
%% Solids NCA SOP 89.2 - 1.00% by Weight 1x 4090697 09/16/04 09/17/04 0931
. P410551-03° Soil CS29.5 ‘Sampled: 09/14/04 13:10
% Solids NCA SOP 868 - 1.00% by Weight Ix 4090697 09/16/04 09/17/04 0931
~ P410551-04 Soil ' CS30.5 Sampled: 09/14/04 13:15
% Solids NCA SOP 1.00% by Weight 1x 4090697 09/16/04 09/17/04 0931

North Creek Analytical - Portland

(Phutp W

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

PRilip Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environinental Laboratory Network

Page3 of 6




Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
' phone: (425) 420.9200 fax: (425) 420.5210 :
Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Sulte B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
phone: (509) 924.9200 fax: (509) 924.9290
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
' phone: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR $7701-5711
phone: (541) 383.9310 fax: 541.382,7588
Anchorage 2000 W International Alrport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
phone: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210

GCS Project Name: PCDC
18395 Wood Thrush St. ‘ * Project Number:  n/a ‘ Report Created:
Lake Oswega, OR 97035 Project Manager : Russ Goddard i N 10/05/04 12:11

e

Soil Preparation Method: EPA 3050

| QC Batch: 4091083

- ) * ; : a  Source Spike % (qioa % (imi ’
.Analyte - Method Result MDL MRL  Units Dil ‘pocult Amt REC (Limits) ppy (Limits) Analyzed  Notes
Blank (4091083-BLK1) o Extracted: 09/24/04 08:15
Lead ' EPA 6010B - ND - - 100  mgkg 1x - - - - —  —  09/24/0411:15
. .LCS (4091083-BS1) ' ’  Extracted: 09/24/04 08:15
-~ Lead . EPA 6010B 84.4 — 100 mghkg . Ix - 962 87.1% (80-120) — -  09/24/04 11:20
LCS Dup (4091083-BSD1) ‘ Extracted: 09/24/04 08:15
Lead EPA 60108 82.9 — 100 mgke 1x - 952 87.1% (80-120) L.79% (20) 09/24/04 11:25
Duplicate (4091083-DUP1) . QC Source: P410551-01 . Extracted: 09/24/04 08:15
“Lead EPA 60108 1210 — 100 mghkgdry 10x 943 — < 24.8% (40) 09/24/04 16:04
Matrix Spike (4091083-MS1) _ QC Source: P410551-01 Extracted: 09/24/04 08:15
" Lead EPA 6010B 2320 — 100 mgkgdry 10x 943 106 >300% (75-125) ~ — 09/24/0416:28 Q-03
Matrix Spike (4091083-MS2) QC Source: P410551-02 Extracted: 09/24/04 08:15
Lead " EPA 6010B 1880 — 100 mgkgdry  10x 1500 110 >300% (75-125) —~ — 09/24/0417:04 =~ Q-03
North Creek Analytical - Portland » The results in this report apply to the sumples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

/ : North Creek Analytical, Inc.

PRilip Nerenberg, Laboraloty Manager i .' - Environmental Laboratory Network
: Page 4 of 6




Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
phone: (425) 420.9200 fax: (425) 420.9210
Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
phone: (509) 924.9200 fax: (509) 924.9250
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
phone: (503).906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
* phone: (541) 383.9310 fax: 541.382.7588
Anchorage 2000 W International Airport Road, Sulte A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
phone: (907) 563.9200 fax: (907) 563.9210

www.noalabs com

l GCS : Project Name: ~ PCDC
18395 Wood Thrush St. Project N“m"‘*“ n/a Report Created:
Lake Oswego, OR 97035 Project Manager:  Russ Goddard o 10/05/04 12:11

QC Batch. 4090697 Soil Preparatlon Method: Dry Weight
. : K . y * : o Source Spike :

Analyte o Method Result MDL MRL  Units Dil Result Amt RL‘C (Limits) R.éD (Limits) Analyzed ~ Notes
Duplicate (4090697-DUP1) ' , QC Source: P410426-08 Extracted: 09/16/04 13:26

% Solids NCA SOP 81.5 - 1.00 % by Weight 1Ix 81.7 - - - 0.245% (20)  09/17/04 09:31

Duplicate (4090697-DUP2) ‘ QC Source: P4105§1-03 Extracted: 09/16/04 13:26

% Solids , NCA SOP 873 = 100 % by Weight  1x 86.8 - - T 0.574% (20) 09/17/04 09:31
Duplicate (4090697-DUP3) - QC Source: 'P410551-04 _ Extracted: 09/16/04 13:26 A

% Solids NCA SOP 8.1 — 1.00 % by Weight  1x 87.1 - - C - 0.00% (20) 09/17/04 09:31
North Creek Anaiytical - Portland . ) The results in this report apij to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

W North Creek Analytical, Inc.

thp Nerenberg, Laboratory Manager g : Environmental Laboratory Network
- Page5of 6




www.ncalabs:com

Seattle
Spokane
Portland

Bend

Anchorage

11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
phone: (425) 420.9200 fax: (425) 420.9210
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
phone: (509) 924.9200 fax: (509) 924.9290
9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
phone: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.8210
20332 Emplre Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
phone: (541) 383.9310 fax 541 382.7588
2000 W International Airport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
phone: (907) 563.9200 fax: (807) 563 9210

"GCS

18395 Wood Thrush St.
Lake Oswego, OR 97035

Project Name: PCDC

Project Number: n/a

Report Created:

Project Manager: Russ Goddard - - 10/05/04 12:11°

Réport Speciﬁc Notes:

Laboratory Reporting Conventions:

Q-O3 - The matrix spike r‘ecbvery, and/or RPD, for this QC sample cannot be accurately calculated due to the high concentration of analyte
already present in the source sample. ’ '

DET - Analyte DETECTED at or above the Reporting Limit. Qualitative Analyses only.

ND . - 'Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit (MDL or MRL, as appropriate)“.

NR/NA - Not Reported / Not Available

dry - Sample results reported on a dry weight basis. Reporting Limits are corrected for %Solids when %Solids are <50%.

wet - Sample results and reporting limits reported on a wet weight basis (as received).
RPD - Relative Percent Difference. (RPDs calculated using Results, not Percent Recoveries).

MRL - METHOD REPORTING LIMIT. Reporting Level at, or above, the lowest level standard of the Calibration Table.

METHOD DETECTION LIMIT. Reporting Level at, or above, the statistically derived limit based on 40CFR, Part 136, Appendix B.

MDL* - ¥MDLs are listed on the report only if the data has been evaluated below the MRL. Results between the MDL and MRL are reported
as Estimated results.
_D_ii - Dilutions are calculated based on deviations from the standard dilution performed for an analysw and may not represent the dllutlon

found on the analytical raw data.

Reporting - Reporting limits (MDLs and MRLs) are adjusted based on variations in sample preparation amounts, analytlcal dilutions and

limits percent solids, where applicable.

North Creek Analytical - Portland

Uhtp Powedny

Philip Néfenberg, Laboratory Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network

Page 6 of 6
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